
Intended Use
The single-use IOLMATIC injector system is intended to be used for implantation of qualified foldable intraocular lenses into the eye
following cataract removal. Validation of compatibility between IOLMATIC injector system and intraocular lens according to ISO 11979
performed by the lens manufacturer is required for qualification of lens.
Indications
Implantation of qualified foldable intraocular lenses into the eye following cataract removal.
Clinical Benefits
Quick and easy handling, reliable results, and safe intraocular lens delivery.
Unwanted Side Effects
No known unwanted side effects.
Patient Target Group, Intended User and Use Environment
Patients indicated for implantation of qualified foldable intraocular lenses into the eye following cataract removal. The intended user is
the qualified ophthalmic surgeon. The device shall be used in a controlled environment (hospital environment) at controlled room
temperature. For details on safe temperature range, always follow the instructions of the lens manufacturer.
Guarantee and Liability Limitation
The manufacturer guarantees that this device has been produced under appropriate conditions with reasonable care and assumes no
liability for any direct or consequential unwanted side effects or resulting damages, losses or costs that may arise as a result of the
direct or indirect use of this product. Manufacturer‘s liability is restricted to the performance of repairs resulting from product defects,
which are clearly not the result of incorrect handling or use of lenses that have not been subject to successful validation according to
ISO 11979 performed by the lens manufacturer.
Warnings

The device is meant for single use only. It must not be reused or resterilized. Reuse and/or resterilization may compromise device
performance and could cause serious harm to the patient‘s health and safety.
Make sure that the sterile packaging is not damaged prior to use. Do not use a device from a packaging that is damaged. Outer
side of the packaging is not sterile.
Inject IOL within 3 minutes after loading to avoid lubrication issues or dehydration when fluid film is exposed to air for too long.
Do not continue implantation if device does not “click” or if the lens does not fold correctly as this could lead to damaged IOL or
injector malfunction
Be careful and precise during implantation of the lens into the eye. Inserting the cartridge tip with inappropriate force or using
inappropriate small incisions could lead to wound damage or stretch, injector malfunction or IOL damage during injection
All serious incidents relating to the device must be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the country in
which the user and/or patient is located

Product Description
The single-use IOLMATIC sterile injector system is made of high-quality materials and has been designed exclusively for foldable
intraocular lens (IOL) implantation. The injector system is used with a separately packed IOL in a lens holder unit with separate
instructions for use. The IOLMATIC allows the ophthalmic surgeon to safely inject both hydrophilic and hydrophobic lenses, of many
sizes and designs, into the eye through a minimal invasive incision. Validation of compatibility between IOLMATIC injector system and
intraocular lens according to ISO 11979 performed by the lens manufacturer is required for qualification of lens.
Compatible fluids
The IOLMATIC injector system is equipped with a highly efficient coating that significantly reduces friction when viscoelastic or
balanced saline solution (BSS) is used.
Application
The IOLMATIC injector is used to fold and implant foldable IOLs in the capsular bag or sulcus. The appropriate surgical technique is
the responsibility of the surgeon. He or she must assess the suitability of the given procedure based on his or her education and
experience. Follow the steps as described below to ensure safe handling.
1. Check before use: the sterile blister must be undamaged and the content in sterile condition. Attention: Outer side of the packaging

is not sterile.
2. Open blister containing sterile injector and place it in the sterile field.
3. Follow instructions for use of lens holder unit to unpack lens holder and IOL.
4. Follow instructions for use of lens holder to lubricate the injector and IOL without exerting any pressure on the plunger. Attention:

In case of conflicting directions stated in the instructions of the IOL manufacturer, always follow the instructions of the IOL
manufacturer. Avoid insufficient application of fluid or overfilling the loading chamber, as this could lead to damaged IOL or injector
malfunction.

5. Follow instructions for use of lens holder unit to load lens holder on injector.
6. Slowly (>3 seconds) push folding element into lens holder until a ‘CLICK’ is heard. This signals that IOLMATIC is securely ‘loaded’

and ready for injection.
7. (If applicable) Remove the activation lock safety feature from the plunger by pressing on the arrow mark
8. Once loaded, the IOL should be injected within 3 minutes, as the fluid film may lose lubricity if allowed to stand too long while

exposed to air.
9. Slowly (>5 seconds) advance the plunger in a gentle, even, and controlled manner, while ensuring the IOL haptics are correctly

folded onto the IOL optic. If haptics are caught between plunger and injector nozzle, slacken pressure on plunger until IOL
retraction is observed. Stop movement when the IOL fully moved into the circular region of the cartridge tip. Attention: Do not
continue implantation until haptics are correctly folded onto the IOL.

10. Depending on the surgical technique either (1) position the cartridge tip on the appropriately large incision or (2) insert the
cartridge tip up to 4mm into an appropriately large incision. Selection of the appropriate surgical technique and selection and
combination of medical products is subject to the respective surgeon based on experience and education.

11. Advance the IOL carefully until it fully left the cartridge tip including trailing haptic. Do not advance the plunger further after IOL fully
exited the cartridge. Slight injector rotation during IOL injection could support the positioning of the IOL during insertion into the
eye. Stop pressing plunger when IOL exits injector. Do not let the injector soft tip exit the nozzle. Withdraw injector from eye.
Attention: Additional advancement of plunger after IOL exited cartridge could lead to unwanted expansion of silicon cushion at the
cartridge tip end.

12. Thoroughly remove viscoelastic material from eye and IOL with standard irrigation and aspiration techniques.
Disposal
After use, the IOLMATIC injector system must be disposed in accordance with your clinical guidance for disposal of single-use surgical
instruments.
Contact information
Please contact the manufacturer for reporting of serious incidents.
This instruction for use is available electronically at the manufacturer’s website.
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Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Einweg-Injektor-System IOLMATIC ist für die Implantation von qualifizierten faltbaren Intraokularlinsen in das Auge nach einer Kataraktentfernung vorgesehen.
Für die Qualifizierung der Linse ist eine Validierung der Kompatibilität zwischen IOLMATIC Injektor-System und Intraokularlinse gemäß ISO 11979 durch den
Linsenhersteller erforderlich.
Indikationen
Implantation von qualifizierten faltbaren Intraokularlinsen in das Auge nach Kataraktentfernung.
Klinischer Nutzen
Schnelle und einfache Handhabung, zuverlässige Resultate und sichere Intraokularlinsenversorgung.
Unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen
Keine unerwünschten Nebenwirkungen bekannt.
Patienten-Zielgruppe, Vorgesehene Anwender und Anwendungsumgebung
Patienten, die für die Implantation von qualifizierten faltbaren Intraokularlinsen in das Auge nach Kataraktentfernung indiziert sind. Der vorgesehene Anwender ist
der qualifizierte Ophthalmologie-Chirurg. Das Produkt muss in einer kontrollierten Umgebung (Krankenhausumgebung) bei kontrollierter Raumtemperatur
verwendet werden. Für Einzelheiten zum sicheren Temperaturbereich sind stets die Anweisungen des Linsenherstellers zu beachten.
Garantie und Haftungsbeschränkung
Der Hersteller garantiert, dass dieses Produkt unter angemessenen Bedingungen mit angemessener Sorgfalt hergestellt wurde und übernimmt keine Haftung für
direkte oder indirekte unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen oder daraus resultierende Schäden, Verluste oder Kosten, die durch die direkte oder indirekte Verwendung
dieses Produkts entstehen können. Die Haftung des Herstellers beschränkt sich auf Produktfehlern, die eindeutig nicht auf eine unsachgemäße Handhabung oder
die Verwendung von Linsen zurückzuführen sind, die nicht einer erfolgreichen Validierung nach ISO 11979 durch den Linsenhersteller unterzogen wurden.
Warnungen

Das Gerät ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Es darf nicht wiederverwendet oder resterilisiert werden. Eine Wiederverwendung und/oder
Resterilisation kann die Leistung des Geräts beeinträchtigen und die Gesundheit und Sicherheit des Patienten ernsthaft gefährden.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sterilverpackung vor der Verwendung nicht beschädigt ist. Verwenden Sie kein Gerät aus einer Verpackung, die beschädigt ist.
Nicht nach Ablauf der Haltbarkeit verwenden. Die Außenseite der Verpackung ist nicht steril.
Injizieren Sie die IOL innerhalb von 3 Minuten nach dem Laden, um Probleme mit erhöhter Reibung oder Dehydrierung zu vermeiden, wenn das
Viskoelastikum zu lange der Luft ausgesetzt ist.
Setzen Sie die Implantation nicht fort, wenn das Gerät nicht "klickt" oder wenn sich die Linse nicht korrekt faltet, da dies zu einer beschädigten IOL oder einer
Fehlfunktion des Injektors führen kann.
Gehen Sie bei der Implantation der Linse in das Auge vorsichtig und präzise vor. Das Einsetzen der Injektorspitze mit unangemessener Kraft oder die
Verwendung ungeeigneter kleiner Einschnitte kann zu Wundschäden oder Dehnungen, Fehlfunktionen des Injektors oder Schäden an der IOL während der
Injektion führen.
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisse im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt müssen dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Landes, in dem sich der
Anwender und/oder Patient befindet, gemeldet werden

Produkt-Beschreibung
Das sterile Einweg-Injektor-System IOLMATIC besteht aus hochwertigen Materialien und wurde ausschließlich für die Implantation von faltbaren Intraokularlinsen
(IOL) entwickelt. Das Injektor-System wird mit einer separat verpackten IOL in einer Linsenhaltereinheit mit separater Gebrauchsanweisung verwendet. Mit dem
IOLMATIC kann der ophthalmologische Chirurg sowohl hydrophile als auch hydrophobe Linsen in vielen Größen und Designs durch einen minimalinvasiven Schnitt
sicher in das Auge injizieren. Die Validierung der Kompatibilität zwischen dem IOLMATIC-Injektor-System und der Intraokularlinse gemäß ISO 11979 durch den
Linsenhersteller ist für die Qualifizierung der Linse erforderlich.
Kompatible Flüssigkeiten
Das IOLMATIC-Injektor-System ist mit einer hocheffizienten Beschichtung ausgestattet, die die Reibung bei Verwendung von Viskoelastikum oder gepufferter
Kochsalzlösung (BSS) deutlich reduziert.
Anwendung
Der IOLMATIC-Injektor wird zum Falten und Implantieren von faltbaren IOLs in den Kapselsack oder Sulcus verwendet. Die geeignete Operationstechnik liegt in der
Verantwortung des Chirurgen. Er muss die Eignung des jeweiligen Verfahrens aufgrund seiner Ausbildung und Erfahrung beurteilen.
1. Vor Gebrauch prüfen: Der Sterilblister muss unbeschädigt und der Inhalt in sterilem Zustand sein. Warnung: Die Außenseite der Verpackung ist nicht steril.
2. Öffnen Sie den Blister mit dem sterilen Injektor und legen Sie ihn in den sterilen Bereich.
3. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen zur Verwendung der Linsenhaltereinheit, um Linsenhalter und IOL vorzubereiten.
4. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen zur Verwendung des Linsenhalters um den Injektor und die IOL mit Flüssigkeit zu benetzen ohne dabei Druck auf den Kolben

auszuüben. Achtung: Für den Fall von Widersprüchlichen Anweisungen in der Gebrauchsanweisung des IOL Herstellers folgen Sie immer den Anweisungen
des Linsenherstellers. Vermeiden Sie eine unzureichende Flüssigkeitszufuhr oder eine Überfüllung der Ladekammer, da dies zu einer Beschädigung der IOL
oder einer Fehlfunktion des Injektors führen kann.

5. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen zur Verwendung der Linsenhaltereinheit, um den Linsenhalter auf den Injektor zu laden.
6. Drücken Sie das Faltelement langsam (> 3 Sekunden) in den Linsenhalter, bis ein zweites 'KLICK' zu hören ist. Dies signalisiert, dass der IOLMATIC sicher

'geladen' und bereit zur Injektion ist.
7. (Falls vorhanden) Entfernen Sie die Sicherheitsverriegelung vom Kolben durch Drücken auf das Pfeil Symbol
8. Sobald die IOL geladen ist, sollte sie innerhalb von 3 Minuten injiziert werden, da der Flüssigkeitsfilm bei langem Luftkontakt seine Gleitfähigkeit verlieren kann.
9. Schieben Sie den Kolben langsam (> 5 Sekunden) sanft, gleichmäßig und kontrolliert vor und achten Sie dabei darauf, dass die IOL-Haptiken korrekt auf die

IOL-Optik gefaltet sind. Wenn die Haptiken zwischen Kolben und Injektorspitze eingeklemmt sind, verringern Sie den Druck auf den Kolben, bis sich die IOL
leicht zurückzieht. Stoppen Sie die Bewegung des Kolbens wenn die IOL vollständig in die zirkuläre Region der Kartuschenspitze vorgeschoben ist. Achtung:
Setzen Sie die Implantation erst fort, wenn die Haptik korrekt auf die IOL gefaltet ist.

10. Je nach chirurgischer Technik entweder (1) die Kartuschenspitze auf die entsprechend große Inzision aufsetzen oder (2) die Kartuschenspitze bis zu 4mm in
eine entsprechend große Inzision einführen. Die Auswahl der geeigneten chirurgischen Technik sowie die Auswahl und Kombination der Medizinprodukte
unterliegt dem jeweiligen Chirurgen aufgrund seiner Erfahrung und Ausbildung. Achtung: Das Einsetzen der Injektorspitze mit unangemessener Kraft oder die
Verwendung ungeeigneter kleiner Einschnitte kann zu Wundschäden oder Dehnungen, Fehlfunktionen des Injektors oder Schäden an der IOL während der
Injektion führen

11. Schieben Sie die IOL vorsichtig vor, bis sie die Kartuschenspitze einschließlich der nachlaufenden Haptik vollständig verlassen hat. Schieben Sie den Kolben
nicht weiter vor, nachdem die IOL die Kartusche vollständig verlassen hat. Eine leichte Injektordrehung während der IOL-Injektion könnte die Positionierung der
IOL beim Einsetzen in das Auge unterstützen. Drücken Sie den Kolben nicht weiter vor, wenn die IOL aus dem Injektor austritt. Lassen Sie die weiche Spitze
des Kolbens nicht aus der Kartuschenspitze austreten. Ziehen Sie den Injektor aus dem Auge zurück. Achtung: Ein zusätzliches Vorschieben des Kolbens nach
dem Austritt der IOL aus der Kartusche kann zu einer unerwünschten Ausdehnung der weichen Kolbenspitze an der Kartuschenspitze führen.

12. Entfernen Sie das viskoelastische Material gründlich aus dem Auge und von der IOL mit üblichen Spül- und Absaugtechniken
Entsorgung
Nach dem Gebrauch muss das IOLMATIC-Injektor-System gemäß Ihren klinischen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von chirurgischen Einweginstrumenten entsorgt
werden.
Kontaktinformationen
Bei schwerwiegenden Vorkommnissen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Hersteller.
Diese Gebrauchsanweisung steht in elektronischer Form auf der Homepage des Herstellers zur Verfügung

BG - Bulgarian DA - DanishПредназначение
Инжекторната система IOLMATIC за еднократна употреба е предназначена да се използва за имплантиране на квалифицирани сгъваеми вътреочни лещи в окото
след отстраняване на катаракта. Валидирането на съвместимостта между инжекторната система IOLMATIC и вътреочната леща съгласно ISO 11979, извършено от
производителя на лещата, е необходимо за квалифициране на лещата.
Индикации
Имплантиране на одобрени сгъваеми вътреочни лещи в окото след отстраняване на катаракта.
Клинични ползи
Бързо и лесно боравене, надеждни резултати и безопасно поставяне на вътреочни лещи.
Нежелани реакции
Няма известни нежелани реакции.
Целева група пациенти, предвиден потребител и среда на употреба
Пациенти, показани за имплантиране на одобрени сгъваеми вътреочни лещи в окото след отстраняване на катаракта. Предвиденият потребител е квалифициран
очен хирург. Изделието трябва да се използва в контролирана (болнична) среда при контролирана стайна температура. За подробности относно безопасния
температурен диапазон винаги следвайте инструкциите на производителя на лещата.
Гаранция и ограничение на отговорността
Производителят гарантира, че това изделие е произведено при подходящи условия с разумна грижа и не поема отговорност за каквито и да било преки или
последващи нежелани реакции или произтичащи щети, загуби или разходи, които могат да възникнат в резултат на прякото или непряко използване на този продукт.
Отговорността на производителя е ограничена до извършването на поправка в резултат на дефекти на продукта, за които е ясно, че не са резултат от неправилно
боравене или използване на лещи, които не са били предмет на успешно валидиране съгласно ISO 11979, извършено от производителя на лещите.
Предупреждения

Това изделие е предназначено само за еднократна употреба. То не трябва да се използва повторно или да се стерилизира повторно. Повторната употреба и/или
повторното стерилизиране могат да компрометират работата на изделието и да причинят сериозни вреди на здравето и безопасността на пациента.
Уверете се, че стерилната опаковка не е повредена преди употреба. Не използвайте изделие с повредена опаковка. Външната страна на опаковката не е
стерилна.
Инжектирайте ВОЛ в рамките на 3 минути след зареждането, за да избегнете проблеми с лубрикацията или дехидратация, когато течният филм бъде изложен на
въздух твърде дълго.
Не продължавайте с имплантирането, ако изделието не „щрака“ или ако лещата не се сгъва правилно, тъй като това може да доведе до повредена ВОЛ или
неизправност на инжектора
Бъдете внимателни и прецизни по време на имплантирането на лещата в окото. Вкарването на върха на касетата с неподходяща сила или използването на
неподходящи малки разрези може да доведе до увреждане или разтягане на раната, неизправност на инжектора или повреда на ВОЛ по време на инжектиране
Всички сериозни инциденти, свързани с изделието, трябва да бъдат докладвани на производителя и на компетентния орган на държавата, в която се намира
потребителят и/или пациентът

Описание на продукта
Стерилната инжекторна система IOLMATIC за еднократна употреба е изработена от висококачествени материали и е проектирана изключително за имплантиране на
сгъваеми вътреочни лещи (ВОЛ). Инжекторната система се използва с отделно опакована ВОЛ в държач за лещи с отделни инструкции за употреба. IOLMATIC
позволява на очния хирург безопасно да инжектира както хидрофилни, така и хидрофобни лещи с различни размери и дизайни, в окото чрез минимално инвазивен
разрез. Валидирането на съвместимостта между инжекторната система IOLMATIC и вътреочната леща съгласно ISO 11979, извършено от производителя на лещата,
е необходимо за квалифициране на лещата.
Съвместими флуиди
Инжекторната система IOLMATIC е оборудвана с високоефективно покритие, което значително намалява триенето, когато се използва вискоеластичен или
балансиран физиологичен разтвор (БФР).
Приложение
Инжекторът IOLMATIC се използва за сгъване и имплантиране на сгъваеми ВОЛ в капсулния сак или сулкус. Подходящата хирургична техника е отговорност на
хирурга. Той или тя трябва да оцени пригодността на дадената процедура въз основа на своето обучение и опит.
1. Преди употреба проверете: стерилният блистер трябва да не е повреден и съдържанието да е в стерилно състояние. Внимание: Външната страна на опаковката

не е стерилна.
2. Отворете блистера, съдържащ стерилния инжектор, и го поставете в стерилното поле.
3. Следвайте инструкциите за употреба на държача за лещи, за да разопаковате държача за лещи и ВОЛ.
4. Следвайте инструкциите за употреба на държача за лещи, за да лубрикирате инжектора и ВОЛ, без да упражнявате натиск върху буталото. Внимание: В случай на

противоречие с указанията, посочени в инструкциите на производителя на ВОЛ, винаги следвайте инструкциите на производителя на ВОЛ. Избягвайте
недостатъчно приложение на течност или препълване на зареждащата камера, тъй като това може да доведе до повредена ВОЛ или неизправност на инжектора.

5. Следвайте инструкциите за употреба на държача за лещи, за да поставите държача за лещи в инжектора.
6. Бавно (за > 3 секунди) вкарайте сгъващия елемент в държача за лещи, докато се чуе ЩРАКВАНЕ. Това сигнализира, че IOLMATIC е надеждно „заредена“ и готова

за инжектиране.
7. (Ако е приложимо) Отстранете защитната функция за блокиране на активирането от буталото, като натиснете върху стрелката.
8. Веднъж заредена, ВОЛ трябва да се инжектира в рамките на 3 минути, тъй като течният филм може да загуби лубрикиращата си способност, ако се остави да

престои твърде дълго изложен на въздух.
9. Бавно (за > 5 секунди) придвижете буталото по лек, равномерен и контролиран начин, като същевременно се уверите, че хаптиките на ВОЛ са сгънати правилно

спрямо оптиката на ВОЛ. Ако между буталото и дюзата на инжектора са захванати хаптични елементи, отслабете натиска върху буталото, докато не се забележи
ретракция на ВОЛ. Спрете движението, когато ВОЛ се премести изцяло в кръглата област на върха на касетата. Внимание: Не продължавайте с имплантирането,
докато хаптиките не са сгънати правилно върху ВОЛ.

10. В зависимост от хирургическата техника или (1) поставете върха на касетата върху подходящо голям разрез, или (2) вкарайте върха на касетата до 4 mm в
подходящо голям разрез. Изборът на подходяща оперативна техника и подборът, и комбинацията от медицински продукти се извършва от съответния хирург въз
основа на опит и обучение. Внимание: Вкарването на върха на касетата с неподходяща сила или използването на неподходящи малки разрези може да доведе до
увреждане или разтягане на раната, неизправност на инжектора или повреда на ВОЛ по време на инжектиране.

11. Придвижете ВОЛ внимателно, докато напусне напълно върха на касетата, включително оставащата хаптика. Не придвижвайте буталото повече, след като ВОЛ
излезе напълно от касетата. Лекото завъртане на инжектора по време на инжектиране на ВОЛ може да поддържа позиционирането на ВОЛ по време на
вкарването в окото. Спрете да натискате буталото, когато ВОЛ излезе от инжектора. Не позволявайте на мекия връх на инжектора да излезе от дюзата. Извадете
инжектора от окото. Внимание: Допълнително придвижване напред на буталото, след като ВОЛ излезе от касетата, може да доведе до нежелано разширяване на
силиконовата подложка в края на върха на касетата.

12. Внимателно отстранете вискоеластичния материал от окото и ВОЛ със стандартни техники за иригация и аспирация.
Изхвърляне
След употреба инжекторната система IOLMATIC трябва да се изхвърли в съответствие с клиничните насоки за изхвърляне на хирургически инструменти за
еднократна употреба.
Информация за контакт
Моля, свържете се с производителя за докладване на сериозни инциденти.
Тези инструкции за употреба са достъпни в електронен вид на уебсайта на производителя.
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Tilsigtet anvendelse
Injektionssystemet IOLMATIC til engangsbrug er beregnet til implantation af egnede foldbare intraokulære linser i øjet efter
kataraktfjernelse. Der kræves validering af kompatibilitet mellem IOLMATIC-injektionssystem og intraokulær linse iht. ISO 11979 udført
af linseproducenten ved kvalifikation af linser.
Indikationer
Implantation af egnede foldbare intraokulære linser i øjet efter kataraktfjernelse.
Kliniske fordele
Hurtig og nem håndtering, pålidelige resultater og sikker levering af intraokulære linser.
Uønskede bivirkninger
Ingen kendte uønskede bivirkninger.
Patientmålgruppe, tiltænkt bruger og anvendelsesmiljø
Patienter indikeret til implantation af kvalificerede foldbare intraokulære linser i øjet efter kataraktfjernelse. Den tilsigtede bruger er en
kvalificeret oftalmologisk kirurg. Anordningen skal anvendes i et kontrolleret miljø (hospitalsmiljø) ved kontrolleret rumtemperatur. For
nærmere oplysninger om det sikre temperaturområde skal du altid følge linsens producentens anvisninger.
Garanti og reklamationsret
Producenten garanterer, at dette udstyr er produceret under de rette forhold med ansvarlig omhu, og påtager sig intet ansvar for nogen
former for direkte eller indirekte uønskede bivirkninger eller skader, tab eller udgifter, der måtte opstå som resultat af direkte eller
indirekte brug af dette produkt. Producentens ansvar begrænser sig til udførelse af reparation som følge af produktdefekter, som
tydeligvis ikke er et resultat af ukorrekt behandling eller brug af linser, der er godkendt iht. ISO 11979 af linseproducenten.
Advarsler

Dette udstyr er beregnet til engangsbrug. Det må ikke genanvendes eller gensteriliseres. Genanvendelse og/eller gensterilisering
kan ødelægge udstyrets egenskaber og kan medføre alvorlig skade på patientens helbred og sikkerhed.
Kontrollér før brug, at sterilpakningen ikke er beskadiget. Anvend ikke udstyr fra en pakning, der er beskadiget. Må ikke anvendes
efter udløbsdatoen er overskredet. Pakningens yderside er ikke steril.
Injicer den intraokulære linse (IOL) inden for 3 minutter efter isætning, for at undgå forurening eller dehydrering, når det
viskoelastiske materiale udsættes for luft i for lang tid.
Afbryd implantationen, hvis udstyret ikke "klikker" eller hvis linsen ikke foldes korrekt, da dette kan medføre ødelagt IOL eller defekt
injektorfunktion.
Vær forsigtig og præcis under implanteringen af linsen i øjet. Hvis spidsen af sprøjten indføres med uegnet styrke eller der
anvendes for små snit, kan dette medføre beskadigelse eller udvidelse af såret, defekt injektor eller IOL-skade under injektionen.
Alle alvorlige skader med relation til udstyret skal anmeldes til producenten og den ansvarshavende myndighed i det land, hvor
brugeren og/eller patienten er hjemmehørende.

Produktbeskrivelse
Det sterile injektionssystem IOLMATIC til engangsbrug er fremstillet af materialer af høj kvalitet og er designet udelukkende til
implantering af foldbare intraokulære linser (IOL). Injektionssystemet anvendes sammen med en separat pakket IOL i en
linseholderenhed med separat brugsanvisning. IOLMATIC tillader den oftalmologiske kirurg at injicere både hydrofile og hydrofobiske
linser af mange størrelser og designs sikkert i øjet ved hjælp af et minimalt invasivt snit. Der kræves validering af kompatibilitet mellem
IOLMATIC-injektionssystem og intraokulær linse iht. ISO 11979 udført af linseproducenten ved kvalifikation af linser.
Kompatible væsker
Injektionssystemet IOLMATIC er udstyret med en meget effektiv belægning, der markant reducerer friktion, når der anvendes
viskoelastisk materiale eller balanceret saltopløsning (BSS).
Anvendelse
IOLMATIC-injektoren anvendes til foldning og implantering af foldbare IOL'er i linsekapslen eller sulcus. Det er kirurgens ansvar at
anvende den korrekte kirurgiske teknik. Han eller hun skal vurdere den enkelte procedures egnethed baseret på hans eller hendes
uddannelse og erfaring. Følg nedenstående trin for at garantere sikker udførelse.
1. Kontrollér følgende før brug: Den sterile blister skal være fri for skader og indholdet skal være sterilt. Advarsel: Pakningens yderside

er ikke steril.
2. Åbn blisteren med den sterile injektor, og anbring den i det sterile område.
3. Hold fast i injektoren omkring den midterste del uden at udøve tryk på stemplet. Rens injektordysen med BSS. Fyld derefter

injektorspids med viskoelastisk materiale enten oppefra eller igennem spidsens tud, og sørg for, at hele spidsens indvendige
overflade er dækket. Dæk begge sider af det foldebare element med viskoelastisk materiale.

4. Følg vejledningen til brug af linseholderen for at smøre injektoren og IOL'en uden at udøve pres på stemplet. Opmærksomhed:
Undgå utilstrækkelig påføring af væske eller overfyldning af isætningskammeret, da dette kan medføre ødelagt IOL eller defekt
injektor.

5. Følg vejledningen vedr. anvendelse af linseholderenheden, når du sætter linseholderen på injektoren.
6. Skub langsomt (>3 sekunder) det foldbare element ind i linseholderen, indtil der høres endnu et 'KLIK'. Dette er signal om, at

IOLMATIC er 'fyldt' sikkert og er klar til injektion.
7. (Hvis det er relevant) Fjern aktiveringslåsens sikkerhedsfunktion fra stemplet ved at trykke på pilmærket.
8. Når IOL'en først er sat i, bør den injiceres inden for 3 minutter, da det viskoelastiske materiale kan miste sin fugtighed, hvis det får

lov at stå for længe, mens det er udsat for luft.
9. Tryk langsomt (>5 sekunder) stemplet i bund med en blid, jævn og kontrolleret bevægelse, mens du sikrer dig, at IOL'ens

hæfteflade lægger sig korrekt på IOL'ens optik. Hvis hæftefladen fanges imellem stempel og injektorspids, skal du slippe trykket på
stemplet, indtil du kan se, at IOL'en trækker sig tilbage. Stop bevægelsen, når IOL'en er flyttet helt ind i det cirkulære område af
patronens spids. Opmærksomhed: Forsæt ikke implantationen, før hæftefladen har lagt sig korrekt på IOL'en.

10. Alt efter den kirurgiske teknik skal du enten (1) anbringe sprøjtens spids på det korrekt store snit eller (2) indføre sprøjtens spids op
til 4 mm i det korrekt store snit. Valget af den egnede kirurgiske teknik og valget og kombinationen af medicinske produkter træffes
af den enkelte kirurg på baggrund af erfaring og uddannelse. Opmærksomhed: Hvis spidsen af sprøjten indføres med uegnet styrke
eller der anvendes for små snit, kan dette medføre beskadigelse eller udvidelse af såret, defekt injektor eller IOL-skade under
injektionen.

11. Indfør IOL'en forsigtigt, indtil den helt har forladt sprøjtens spids. Sørg for at få det hele med. Tryk ikke yderligere på stemplet, når
først IOL'en har forladt sprøjten helt. Hvis injektoren roteres let under IOL-injektionen kan det gøre det lettere at positionere IOL'en
under indsætningen i øjet. Stands trykket på stemplet, når IOL'en forlader injektoren. Lad ikke injektorens bløde spids forlade tuden.
Træk injektoren ud af øjet. Opmærksomhed: Yderligere tryk på stemplet, når først IOL'en har forladt sprøjten, kan medføre uønsket
udvidelse af silikonepuden for enden af sprøjtens spids.

12. Fjern forsigtigt det viskoelastiske materiale fra øjet og IOL'en med standardskylning og -udsugning.
Bortskaffelse
Efter brug skal IOLMATIC-injektionssystem bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med din kliniks retningslinjer for bortskaffelse af kirurgiske
instrumenter til engangsbrug.
Kontaktoplysninger
Kontakt producenten ved anmeldelse om alvorlige skader.
Denne brugsanvisning er tilgængelig elektronisk på producentens websted.

Utilisation prévue
Le système d'injection IOLMATIC à usage unique est destiné à être utilisé pour l'implantation de lentilles intraoculaires pliables qualifiées dans l'œil après l'extraction de
cataracte. La validation de la compatibilité entre le système d'injection IOLMATIC et la lentille intraoculaire selon la norme ISO 11979, effectuée par le fabricant de la lentille,
est nécessaire pour la qualification de la lentille.
Indications
Implantation de lentilles intraoculaires pliables qualifiées dans l'œil après l'extraction de cataracte.
Avantages cliniques
Manipulation rapide et facile, résultats fiables et livraison de lentilles intraoculaires sûres.
Effets secondaires indésirables
Aucun effet secondaire indésirable connu.
Groupe cible de patients, utilisateurs visés et environnement d'utilisation
Patients pour lesquels l'implantation de lentilles intraoculaires pliables qualifiées dans l'œil est indiquée après l'extraction de cataracte. Les utilisateurs visés sont les
chirurgiens ophtalmologistes qualifiés. L'appareil doit être utilisé dans un environnement contrôlé (environnement hospitalier) à température ambiante contrôlée. Pour plus
de détails sur la plage de température de sécurité, suivez toujours les instructions du fabricant de l'objectif.
Garantie et limitation de responsabilité
Le fabricant garantit que ce dispositif a été produit dans des conditions appropriées et avec un soin raisonnable, et n'assume aucune responsabilité pour tout effet
secondaire indésirable direct ou indirect ou pour les dommages, pertes ou coûts qui pourraient résulter de l'utilisation directe ou indirecte de ce produit. La responsabilité du
fabricant est limitée à l'exécution des réparations liées aux défauts du produit, qui ne sont manifestement pas le résultat d'une manipulation ou d'une utilisation incorrecte
des lentilles qui n'ont pas fait l'objet d'une certification conforme à la norme ISO 11979 effectuée par le fabricant de la lentille.
Avertissements

Ce dispositif est destiné à un usage unique. Il ne doit pas être réutilisé ou restérilisé. Toute réutilisation et/ou restérilisation peut compromettre les performances du
dispositif et pourrait nuire gravement à la santé et à la sécurité du patient.
Veiller à ce que l'emballage stérile ne soit pas endommagé avant l'utilisation. Ne pas utiliser un dispositif dont l'emballage est endommagé. Ne pas utiliser un dispositif
dont l'emballage est endommagé. Le côté extérieur de l'emballage n'est pas stérile.
Injecter les lentilles intraoculaires dans les 3 minutes suivant la charge pour éviter les problèmes de lubrification ou la déshydratation lorsque le viscoélastique est
exposé trop longtemps à l'air.
Ne pas poursuivre l'implantation si le dispositif ne « clique » pas ou si la lentille ne se plie pas correctement, car cela pourrait entraîner un endommagement des
lentilles intraoculaires ou un dysfonctionnement de l'injecteur.
Faire preuve de prudence et de précision lors de l'implantation de la lentille dans l'œil. L'insertion de l'extrémité de la cartouche avec une force inappropriée ou la
pratique de petites incisions inappropriées pourrait entraîner des lésions ou un étirement de la plaie, un dysfonctionnement de l'injecteur ou un endommagement des
lentilles intraoculaires pendant l'injection.
Tout incident grave lié au dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente du pays dans lequel se trouve l'utilisateur et/ou le patient.

Description du produit
Le système d'injection stérile à usage unique IOLMATIC est fabriqué à partir de matériaux de haute qualité et a été conçu exclusivement pour l'implantation de lentilles
intraoculaires (LIO) pliables. Le système d'injection est utilisé avec une LIO emballée séparément dans un porte-lentille avec un mode d'emploi séparé. L'IOLMATIC permet
au chirurgien ophtalmologiste d'injecter en toute sécurité dans l'œil des lentilles hydrophiles et hydrophobes, de tailles et de conceptions diverses, par une incision peu
invasive. La validation de la compatibilité entre le système d'injection IOLMATIC et la lentille intraoculaire selon la norme ISO 11979, effectuée par le fabricant de la lentille,
est nécessaire pour la qualification de la lentille.
Fluides compatibles
Le système d’injection IOLMATIC est équipé d'un revêtement très efficace qui réduit considérablement la friction lors de l'utilisation de viscoélastique ou de solution saline
équilibrée (BSS).
Application
L'injecteur IOLMATIC est utilisé pour plier et implanter des LIO pliables dans le sac capsulaire ou le sillon. La technique chirurgicale appropriée relève de la responsabilité
du chirurgien. Il ou elle doit évaluer l'adéquation de la procédure donnée en fonction de sa formation et de son expérience.
Suivre les étapes décrites ci-dessous pour garantir une manipulation sûre.
1. Contrôle avant utilisation : le blister stérile doit être intact et le contenu doit être en état stérile. Avertissement : le côté extérieur de l'emballage n'est pas stérile.
2. Ouvrir le blister contenant l'injecteur stérile et le placer dans le champ stérile.
3. Suivre les instructions d'utilisation de l'unité porte-lentille pour déballer le porte-lentille et la lentille intraoculaire.
4. Suivre les instructions d'utilisation du porte-lentille pour lubrifier l'injecteur et la lentille intraoculaire sans exercer de pression sur le piston. Attention: En cas de

directives contradictoires indiquées dans les instructions du fabricant de la lentille intraoculaire, suivez toujours les instructions du fabricant de la lentille intraoculaire.
Éviter une application insuffisante de fluide ou un remplissage excessif de la chambre de chargement, car cela pourrait endommager la lentille intraoculaire ou entraîner
un dysfonctionnement de l'injecteur.

5. Suivre les instructions d'utilisation de l'unité porte-lentille pour charger le porte-lentille sur l’injecteur.
6. Enfoncer lentement (>3 secondes) l'élément pliant dans le porte-lentille jusqu'à ce qu'un deuxième « CLIC » se fasse entendre. Cela indique que le dispositif IOLMATIC

est bien « chargé » et prêt à être injecté.
7. (Le cas échéant) Retirez le dispositif de sécurité de verrouillage d'activation du piston en appuyant sur la flèche.
8. Une fois chargée, la lentille intraoculaire doit être injectée dans les 3 minutes, car le viscoélastique peut perdre son pouvoir lubrifiant s'il reste trop longtemps en contact

avec l'air.
9. Avancer lentement (>5 secondes) le piston de manière douce, régulière et contrôlée, tout en veillant à ce que les haptiques de la lentille soient correctement repliées

sur l'optique de la lentille. Si les haptiques sont coincées entre le piston et la buse de l'injecteur, relâcher la pression sur le piston jusqu'à ce que la rétraction de la
lentille intraoculaire soit observée. Arrêtez le mouvement lorsque la lentille intraoculaire s'est entièrement déplacée dans la région circulaire de la pointe de la
cartouche. Attention: Ne pas poursuivre l'implantation tant que les haptiques ne sont pas correctement repliées sur la lentille intraoculaire.

10. En fonction de la technique chirurgicale, soit (1) positionner l'extrémité de la cartouche sur l'incision de taille appropriée, soit (2) insérer l'extrémité de la cartouche
jusqu'à 4 mm dans une incision de taille appropriée. Le choix de la technique chirurgicale appropriée ainsi que la sélection et la combinaison des produits médicaux
sont soumis à l'appréciation du chirurgien respectif, sur la base de son expérience et de sa formation. Attention: L'insertion de l'extrémité de la cartouche avec une force
inappropriée ou la pratique de petites incisions inappropriées pourrait entraîner des lésions ou un étirement de la plaie, un dysfonctionnement de l'injecteur ou un
endommagement des lentilles intraoculaires pendant l'injection.

11. Faire avancer la lentille intraoculaire avec précaution jusqu'à ce qu'elle dépasse complètement l'extrémité de la cartouche, y compris l'haptique arrière. Ne pas avancer
davantage le piston après que la lentille intraoculaire soit complètement sortie de la cartouche. Une légère rotation de l'injecteur pendant l'injection de la lentille
intraoculaire peut faciliter le positionnement de la lentille lors de l'insertion dans l'œil. Cesser toute pression sur le piston dès que la lentille intraoculaire sort de
l'injecteur. Ne pas laisser l'extrémité souple de l'injecteur sortir de la buse. Retirer l'injecteur de l'œil. Attention: Un avancement supplémentaire du piston après que la
lentille intraoculaire soit sortie de la cartouche pourrait entraîner une expansion indésirable du coussin de silicone à l'extrémité de la cartouche.

12. Enlever minutieusement le matériau viscoélastique de l'œil et de la lentille intraoculaire à l'aide des techniques d'irrigation et d'aspiration standard.
Élimination
Après utilisation, le système d'injection IOLMATIC doit être éliminé conformément à vos directives cliniques concernant l'élimination des instruments chirurgicaux à usage
unique.
Informations de contact
Merci de vous adresser au fabricant pour signaler tout incident grave.
Ce mode d'emploi est disponible sous forme électronique sur le site Web du fabricant.

EL - Greek
Uso previsto
El sistema inyector de un solo uso IOLMATIC está diseñado para implantar una lente intraocular plegable apta en el ojo después de una cirugía de cataratas. Para determinar la
aptitud de la lente, su fabricante debe llevar a cabo una validación de compatibilidad entre el sistema inyector IOLMATIC y la lente intraocular de conformidad con la norma ISO
11979.
Indicaciones
Implantación de una lente intraocular plegable apta en el ojo tras una cirugía de cataratas.
Beneficios Clínicos
Manejo rápido y fácil, resultados confiables y entrega segura de lentes intraoculares.
Efectos secundarios no deseados
No se conocen efectos secundarios no deseados.
Pacientes objetivo, usuarios previstos y entorno de uso
Pacientes indicados para la implantación de una lente intraocular plegable apta en el ojo tras una cirugía de cataratas. Los usuarios previstos son cirujanos oftalmólogos
cualificados. El dispositivo se utilizará en un entorno controlado (entorno hospitalario) a temperatura ambiente controlada. Para obtener detalles sobre el rango de temperatura
seguro, siga siempre las instrucciones del fabricante de la lente.
Garantía y limitación de responsabilidad
El fabricante garantiza que este dispositivo se ha fabricado en condiciones adecuadas con el debido esmero y no asume ninguna responsabilidad por ningún efecto secundario
no deseado directo o indirecto ni ningún daño, pérdida o coste derivados del uso directo o indirecto del producto. La responsabilidad del fabricante se limita a la realización de
reparaciones debidas a defectos del producto que no se hayan originado claramente por una manipulación incorrecta o el uso de lentes que no se hayan sometido a una
validación satisfactoria de conformidad con la norma ISO 11979 por parte del fabricante de la lente.
Advertencias

Este dispositivo está pensado para un solo uso, por lo que no se debe reutilizar ni reesterilizar. La reutilización o reesterilización podrían perjudicar el rendimiento del
dispositivo y provocar daños graves a la salud y la seguridad del paciente.
Asegurarse de que el envase estéril no esté dañado antes del uso. No usar el dispositivo si el envase está dañado. No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad. La parte
externa del envase no es estéril.
Inyectar la LIO como máximo tres minutos después de cargarla para evitar problemas de lubricación o deshidratación por haberse expuesto el material viscoelástico al aire
durante demasiado tiempo.
Interrumpir la implantación si el dispositivo no hace clic o si la lente no se pliega correctamente, ya que esto podría dañar la LIO o provocar un mal funcionamiento del
inyector.
Proceder con cuidado y precisión durante la implantación de la lente en el ojo. La inserción de la punta del cartucho con una fuerza inadecuada o la realización de
pequeñas incisiones inapropiadas podrían provocar daños o estiramientos en la herida, un mal funcionamiento del inyector o daños en la LIO durante la inyección.
Todos los incidentes graves relacionados con el dispositivo se deben notificar al fabricante y a las autoridades competentes del país en el que esté domiciliado el usuario o
el paciente.

Descripción del producto
El sistema inyector estéril de un solo uso IOLMATIC está fabricado con materiales de gran calidad y se ha diseñado exclusivamente para la implantación de lentes intraoculares
(LIO) plegables. El sistema inyector se utiliza con una LIO envasada por separado en una unidad de soporte de la lente con instrucciones de uso aparte. El IOLMATIC permite
al cirujano oftalmólogo inyectar lentes —tanto hidrofílicas como hidrofóbicas y de muchos tamaños y diseños— de manera segura en el ojo con una incisión mínimamente
invasiva. Para determinar la aptitud de la lente, su fabricante debe llevar a cabo una validación de compatibilidad entre el sistema inyector IOLMATIC y la lente intraocular de
conformidad con la norma ISO 11979.
Fluidos compatibles
El sistema inyector IOLMATIC está equipado con un recubrimiento altamente eficiente que reduce considerablemente la fricción cuando se usa un material viscoelástico o una
solución salina equilibrada (BSS).
Aplicación
El inyector IOLMATIC se emplea para plegar e implantar LIO plegables en el saco capsular o el sulcus. La elección de la técnica quirúrgica adecuada es responsabilidad del
cirujano, quien debe evaluar la idoneidad del procedimiento en cuestión con base en su formación y experiencia.
Se deben seguir los pasos siguientes para garantizar una manipulación segura:
1. Comprobar antes de usar: el blíster estéril no debe presentar daños y el contenido debe ser estéril. Advertencia: La parte externa del envase no es estéril.
2. Abrir el blíster que contiene el inyector estéril y colocarlo en el campo estéril.
3. Seguir las instrucciones de uso de la unidad de soporte de la lente para desembalar el soporte de la lente y la LIO.
4. Seguir las instrucciones de uso de soporte de la lente para lubricar el inyector y la LIO sin ejercer presión en el émbolo. Atención: En caso de discrepancias con las

instrucciones establecidas en las instrucciones del fabricante de la LIO, siga siempre las instrucciones del fabricante de la LIO. Es importante aplicar suficiente fluido y no
sobrecargar la cámara de carga, ya que, de lo contrario, se podrían producir daños en la LIO o un mal funcionamiento del inyector.

5. Seguir las instrucciones de uso de la unidad de soporte de la lente para cargar el soporte de la lente en el inyector.
6. Presionar lentamente (>3 segundos) el elemento plegable en la unidad de soporte de la lente hasta que se oiga un segundo clic. Esto indica que el IOLMATIC está cargado

de forma segura y listo para la inyección.
7. (Si corresponde) Retire la función de seguridad de bloqueo de activación del émbolo presionando la marca de flecha.
8. Una vez cargada, la LIO se debe inyectar en un plazo máximo de tres minutos, ya que el material viscoelástico podría perder lubricidad si se expone al aire durante

demasiado tiempo.
9. Presionar el émbolo lentamente (>5 segundos) de manera suave, uniforme y controlada y, al mismo tiempo, asegurarse de que las hápticas de la LIO estén bien plegadas

sobre la zona óptica. Si las hápticas se quedan enganchadas entre el émbolo y la boquilla del inyector, aflojar la presión sobre el émbolo hasta que se observe una
retracción de la LIO. Detenga el movimiento cuando la LIO se haya movido completamente dentro de la región circular de la punta del cartucho. Atención: No continuar con
la implantación hasta que las hápticas estén bien plegadas sobre la LIO.

10. En función de la técnica quirúrgica, (1) colocar la punta del cartucho sobre la incisión con la extensión adecuada o (2) insertar la punta del cartucho en una incisión con la
extensión adecuada hasta una profundidad de 4 mm. La selección de la técnica quirúrgica apropiada y de la combinación de productos sanitarios es responsabilidad del
cirujano correspondiente según su experiencia y formación. Atención: La inserción de la punta del cartucho con una fuerza inadecuada o la realización de pequeñas
incisiones inapropiadas podrían provocar daños o estiramientos en la herida, un mal funcionamiento del inyector o daños en la LIO durante la inyección.

11. Empujar la LIO con cuidado hasta que haya abandonado la punta del cartucho por completo, incluida la háptica de arrastre. No presionar más el émbolo después de que la
LIO haya abandonado el cartucho del todo. Girar el inyector ligeramente durante la inyección de la LIO puede ayudar a colocar la LIO durante la inserción en el ojo. Dejar
de presionar el émbolo cuando la LIO abandone el inyector. No dejar que la punta suave del inyector salga de la boquilla. Retirar el inyector del ojo. Atención: Seguir
presionando el émbolo después de que la LIO haya abandonado el cartucho podría provocar una expansión indeseada del amortiguador de silicona en el extremo de la
punta del cartucho.

12. Retirar todo el material viscoelástico del ojo y la LIO con técnicas de irrigación y aspiración rutinarias.
Eliminación
Después de usarlo, el sistema inyector IOLMATIC se debe desechar de conformidad con las directrices clínicas correspondientes relativas a la eliminación de instrumentos
quirúrgicos de un solo uso.
Información de contacto
Póngase en contacto con el fabricante para notificar incidentes graves.
Estas instrucciones de uso están disponibles electrónicamente en el sitio web del fabricante.

IT - Italian
Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Το σύστημα εγχυτήρα IOLMATIC μιας χρήσης προορίζεται για την εμφύτευση πιστοποιημένων αναδιπλούμενων ενδοφθάλμιων φακών μέσα στον οφθαλμό μετά από την
αφαίρεση καταρράκτη. Η επαλήθευση της συμβατότητας μεταξύ του συστήματος εγχυτήρα IOLMATIC και του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού σύμφωνα με το ISO 11979 που εκτελείται
από τον κατασκευαστή του φακού απαιτείται για την πιστοποίηση του φακού.
Ενδείξεις
Εμφύτευση πιστοποιημένων αναδιπλούμενων ενδοφθάλμιων φακών μέσα στον οφθαλμό μετά από αφαίρεση καταρράκτη.
Κλινικά Οφέλη
Γρήγορος και εύκολος χειρισμός, αξιόπιστα αποτελέσματα και ασφαλής παράδοση ενδοφθάλμιου φακού.
Ανεπιθύμητες παρενέργειες
Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές ανεπιθύμητες παρενέργειες.
Απευθυνόμενη ομάδα ασθενών, προβλεπόμενος χρήστης και περιβάλλον χρήσης
Ασθενείς με ενδείξεις για εμφύτευση πιστοποιημένων αναδιπλούμενων ενδοφθάλμιων φακών μέσα στον οφθαλμό μετά από αφαίρεση καταρράκτη. Ο προβλεπόμενος χρήστης
είναι ο πιστοποιημένος χειρουργός οφθαλμίατρος. Η συσκευή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε ελεγχόμενο περιβάλλον (περιβάλλον νοσοκομείου) σε ελεγχόμενη θερμοκρασία
δωματίου. Για λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με το ασφαλές εύρος θερμοκρασίας, ακολουθείτε πάντα τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή του φακού.
Εγγύηση και ο περιορισμός αστικής ευθύνης
Ο κατασκευαστής εγγυάται ότι αυτή η συσκευή έχει κατασκευαστεί υπό κατάλληλες συνθήκες με τη δέουσα επιμέλεια και δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη για τυχόν άμεσες ή
επακόλουθες ανεπιθύμητες παρενέργειες ή προκύπτουσες βλάβες, απώλειες ή έξοδα που θα μπορούσαν να παρουσιαστούν ως αποτέλεσμα της άμεσης ή έμμεσης χρήσης
αυτού του προϊόντος. Η ευθύνη του κατασκευαστή περιορίζεται στην εκτέλεση επιδιορθώσεων ως αποτέλεσμα ελαττωμάτων του προϊόντος, που δεν οφείλονται σαφώς σε
λανθασμένο χειρισμό ή χρήση των φακών οι οποίοι δεν έχουν υποβληθεί σε επιτυχή επαλήθευση σύμφωνα με το ISO 11979 που εκτελείται από τον κατασκευαστή του φακού.
Προειδοποιήσεις

Η συσκευή προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για μια χρήση. Δεν πρέπει να επαναχρησιμοποιείται ή να αποστειρώνεται εκ νέου. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση και/ή η εκ νέου
αποστείρωση μπορούν να επιφέρουν μείωση των χαρακτηριστικών απόδοσης και θα μπορούσαν να προκαλέσουν σοβαρή βλάβη στην υγεία και στην ασφάλεια του
ασθενούς.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά πριν τη χρήση. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μια συσκευή από συσκευασία που έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Μην
χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης. Η εξωτερική επιφάνεια της συσκευασίας δεν είναι αποστειρωμένη.
Πραγματοποιήστε την έγχυση του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού εντός 3 λεπτών μετά την φόρτωση για την αποφυγή προβλημάτων λίπανσης ή αφυδατώσεως όταν του
βισκοελαστικό υλικό εκτίθεται στον αέρα για παρατεταμένο διάστημα.
Μη συνεχίσετε την εμφύτευση αν η συσκευή δεν κάνει χαρακτηριστικό ήχο "κλικ" ή ο φακός δεν αναδιπλωθεί σωστά καθώς αυτό θα μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά του
ενδοφθάλμιου φακού η δυσλειτουργία του εγχυτήρα.
Να είστε προσεκτικοί και ακριβείς κατά τη διάρκεια της εμφύτευσης του φακού μέσα στον οφθαλμό. Η εισαγωγή του άκρου του φυσιγγίου με ακατάλληλη δύναμη ή
χρησιμοποιώντας ακατάλληλες μικρές τομές θα μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά ή έκταση, δυσλειτουργία του εγχυτήρα ή ζημιά του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού κατά τη διάρκεια
της έγχυσης.
Όλα τα σοβαρά περιστατικά που αφορούν τη συσκευή πρέπει να αναφέρονται στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια κρατική αρχή στη χώρα όπου βρίσκεται ο χρήστης/ή ο
ασθενής.

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το αποστειρωμένο σύστημα εγχυτήρα IOLMATIC μιας χρίσης κατασκευάζεται από υλικά υψηλής ποιότητας και έχει σχεδιαστεί αποκλειστικά για την εμφύτευση αναδιπλούμενων
ενδοφθάλμιων φακών. Το σύστημα αισθητήρα χρησιμοποιείται με έναν ξεχωριστά συσκευασμένο ενδοφθάλμιο φακό σε μια μονάδα συγκράτησης φακού με ξεχωριστές οδηγίες
χρήσης. Η συσκευή IOLMATIC επιτρέπει στον οφθαλμοχειρουργό να εγχύσει με ασφάλεια τόσο υδρόφιλους όσο και υδρόφοβους φακούς, πολλών μεγεθών και σχεδίων, μέσα
στον οφθαλμό μέσω μιας ελάχιστα επεμβατικής τομής. Η επαλήθευση της συμβατότητας μεταξύ του συστήματος εγχυτήρα IOLMATIC και του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού σύμφωνα
με το ISO 11979 που εκτελείται από τον κατασκευαστή του φακού απαιτείται για την πιστοποίηση του φακού.
Συμβατά υγρά
Το σύστημα εγχυτήρα IOLMATIC διαθέτει υψηλής ποιότητας επίστρωση που μειώνει σημαντικά την τριβή όταν χρησιμοποιείται βισκοελαστικό ή εξισορροπημένο διάλυμα άλατος
(BSS).
Εφαρμογή
Ο εγχυτήρας χρησιμοποιείται για την αναδίπλωση και την εμφύτευση αναδιπλούμενων ενδοφθάλμιων φακών στον σάκο του περιφακίου ή στην αύλακα. Η κατάλληλη
χειρουργική τεχνική εμπίπτει στην ευθύνη του χειρουργού. Αυτός πρέπει να εκτιμήσει την καταλληλότητα της δεδομένης διαδικασίας με βάση την εκπαίδευση και την πείρα του.
Ακολουθήστε τα βήματα όπως περιγράφονται παρακάτω για να εξασφαλιστεί ο ασφαλής χειρισμός.
1. Έλεγχος πριν τη χρήση : η αποστειρωμένη κάψουλα πρέπει να μην έχει ζημιές και το περιεχόμενο πρέπει να είναι σε αποστειρωμένη κατάσταση. Προειδοποίηση: Η

εξωτερική επιφάνεια της συσκευασίας δεν είναι αποστειρωμένη.
2. Ανοίξτε την κάψουλα που περιέχει τον αποστειρωμένο εγχυτήρα και τοποθετήστε τον στην αποστειρωμένη περιοχή.
3. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης της μονάδας βάσης συγκράτησης φακού για να αφαιρέσετε τη συσκευασία της βάσης συγκράτησης φακού και του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού.
4. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης συγκράτησης φακού για τη λίπανση του εγχυτήρα και του IOL του χωρίς να ασκείτε πίεση στο έμβολο. Προσοχή: Αποφύγετε την ανεπαρκή

εφαρμογή υγρού και την υπερπλήρωση του θαλάμου φόρτωσης, καθώς αυτό θα μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού η δυσλειτουργία του εγχυτήρα.
5. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης της μονάδας βάσης συγκράτησης φακού για να φορτώσετε τη βάση συγκράτησης φακού στον εγχυτήρα.
6. Ωθήστε αργά (>3 δευτερόλεπτα) το στοιχείο αναδίπλωσης μέσα στη βάση συγκράτησης φακού μέχρι να ακουστεί ένας δεύτερος χαρακτηριστικός ήχος "ΚΛΙΚ". Αυτό

σηματοδοτεί ότι η συσκευή IOLMATIC έχει "φορτωθεί" σταθερά και είναι έτοιμη για την έγχυση.
7. (Εάν ισχύει) Αφαιρέστε τη λειτουργία ασφαλείας κλειδώματος ενεργοποίησης από το έμβολο πατώντας το σημάδι βέλους.
8. Αφού φορτωθεί, ο ενδοφθάλμιος φακός πρέπει να εγχυθεί εντός 3 λεπτών, καθώς το βισκοελαστικό υλικό μπορεί να χάσει τη λιπαντικότητά του αν αφεθεί εκτεθειμένο στον

αέρα για παρατεταμένο διάστημα.
9. Προωθήστε αργά (>5 δευτερόλεπτα) το έμβολο με ήπιο, ομοιόμορφο και ελεγχόμενο τρόπο, ενώ εξασφαλίζετε ότι τα απτικά στοιχεία του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού είναι σωστά

διπλωμένα μέσα στο οπτικό στοιχείο του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού. Αν τα απτικά στοιχεία παγιδευτούν μεταξύ του εμβόλου και του ακροφυσίου του εγχυτήρα, χαλαρώστε την
πίεση στο έμβολο μέχρι να παρατηρηθεί η ανάσυρση του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού. Σταματήστε την κίνηση όταν το IOL μετακινηθεί πλήρως στην κυκλική περιοχή του άκρου
του φυσιγγίου. Προσοχή: Μη συνεχίσετε την εμφύτευση μέχρι τα απτικά στοιχεία να διπλωθούν σωστά πάνω στον ενδοφθάλμιο φακό.

10. Ανάλογα με τη χειρουργική τεχνική είτε (1) τοποθετήστε το άκρο του φυσιγγίου πάνω στην οπή κατάλληλου μεγέθους είτε (2) εισάγετε το άκρο του φυσιγγίου έως 4 χιλιοστά
μέσα σε μια τομή κατάλληλου μεγέθους. Η επιλογή της κατάλληλης χειρουργικής τεχνικής και η επιλογή και ο συνδυασμός των ιατρικών προϊόντων υπόκεινται στον
αντίστοιχο χειρουργό με βάση την πείρα και την εκπαίδευσή του. Προσοχή: Η εισαγωγή του άκρου του φυσιγγίου με ακατάλληλη δύναμη ή χρησιμοποιώντας ακατάλληλες
μικρές τομές θα μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά ή έκταση, δυσλειτουργία του εγχυτήρα ή ζημιά του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού κατά τη διάρκεια της έγχυσης.

11. Προωθήστε τον ενδοφθάλμιο φακό προσεκτικά μέχρι να εγκαταλείψει πλήρως το άκρο του φυσιγγίου μαζί με απτικό στοιχείο που ακολουθεί. Μην προωθείτε περισσότερο το
έμβολο αφού ο ενδοφθάλμιος φακός έχει εξέλθει πλήρως από το φυσίγγιο. Η ελαφρά περιστροφή του εγχυτήρα κατά τη διάρκεια της έγχυσης του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού θα
μπορούσε να υποστηρίξει την τοποθέτηση του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού κατά τη διάρκεια της εισαγωγής του μέσα στον οφθαλμό. Σταματήστε την πίεση στο έμβολο όταν ο
ενδοφθάλμιος φακός εξέλθει από τον εγχυτήρα. Μην αφήνετε το μαλακό άκρο του εγχυτήρα να εξέλθει από το ακροφύσιο. Αφαιρέστε τον εγχυτήρα από τον οφθαλμό.
Προσοχή: Η επιπλέον προώθηση του εμβόλου αφού ο ενδοφθάλμιος φακός έχει εξέλθει από το φυσίγγιο θα μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε ανεπιθύμητη διεύρυνση του
ελαστικού στοιχείου σιλικόνης στο άκρο του φυσιγγίου.

12. Αφαιρέστε διεξοδικά του βισκοελαστικό υλικό από τον οφθαλμό και τον ενδοφθάλμιο φακό με τυπικές τεχνικές επίχυσης και αναρρόφησης..
Απόρριψη
Μετά τη χρήση, το σύστημα εγχυτήρα IOLMATIC πρέπει να απορριφθεί σύμφωνα με τις κλινικές οδηγίες σας για την απόρριψη χειρουργικών οργάνων μιας χρήσης.
Στοιχεία επικοινωνίας
Επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή για την αναφορά σοβαρών περιστατικών.
Αυτή η οδηγία χρήσης είναι διαθέσιμη ηλεκτρονικά στον ιστότοπο του κατασκευαστή.

Destinazione d’uso
Il sistema d’iniezione monouso IOLMATIC è destinato per l’impianto nell’occhio di lenti intraoculari pieghevoli qualificate, in seguito alla rimozione della cataratta. Per la
qualificazione delle lenti è richiesta la convalida della compatibilità tra il sistema d’iniezione IOLMATIC e la lente intraoculare conforme alla norma ISO 11979 effettuata dal
produttore delle lenti.
Indicazioni
Impianto nell’occhio di lenti intraoculari pieghevoli qualificate, in seguito alla rimozione della cataratta.
Benefici clinici
Manipolazione rapida e semplice, risultati affidabili e erogazione sicura delle lenti intraoculari.
Effetti collaterali indesiderati
Non si è a conoscenza di effetti collaterali indesiderati.
Gruppo target di pazienti, utilizzatore previsto e ambiente di utilizzo
Pazienti indicati per l’impianto nell’occhio di lenti intraoculari pieghevoli qualificate, in seguito alla rimozione della cataratta. L’utilizzatore previsto è un chirurgo oftalmico
qualificato. Il dispositivo deve essere utilizzato in un ambiente controllato (ambiente ospedaliero) a temperatura ambiente controllata. Per i dettagli sull'intervallo di temperatura
di sicurezza, seguire sempre le istruzioni del produttore dell'obiettivo
Garanzia e limitazione della responsabilità
Il produttore garantisce che questo dispositivo è stato prodotto in condizioni adeguate e con ragionevole cura, e non si assume alcuna responsabilità per eventuali effetti
collaterali indesiderati diretti o indiretti o per danni, perdite o costi che possono derivare dall’uso diretto o indiretto di questo prodotto. La responsabilità del produttore è limitata
allo svolgimento di riparazioni risultanti da difetti del prodotto, che non sono chiaramente il risultato di una manipolazione o dall’uso di lenti che non sono state sottoposte a una
procedura di qualifica secondo la norma ISO 11979 eseguita dal produttore delle lenti.
Avvertenza

Il dispositivo è esclusivamente monouso. Non deve essere riutilizzato o risterilizzato. Il riutilizzo e/o la risterilizzazione possono compromettere le prestazioni del dispositivo
e determinare danni considerevoli alla salute e alla sicurezza del paziente.
Assicurarsi prima dell’uso che l’imballaggio sterile non sia danneggiato. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se l’imballaggio è danneggiato. Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
L’esterno dell’imballaggio non è sterile.
Al fine di prevenire problemi di lubrificazione o disidratazione, dovuti alla prolungata esposizione all’aria del viscoelastico, iniettare le lenti intraoculari entro 3 minuti
dall’operazione di caricamento.
Non proseguire con l’impianto, se il dispositivo non emette un chiaro “clic” o la lente non si piega correttamente, poiché ciò può causare il danneggiamento delle lenti
intraoculari o il malfunzionamento dell’iniettore.
Agire con attenzione e precisione durante l’inserimento della lente nell’occhio. Se la punta della cartuccia viene inserita con una forza non idonea o se viene effettuata
un’incisione troppo sottile, si può determinare la lesione o l’ampliamento della ferita, il malfunzionamento dell’iniettore o il danneggiamento delle lenti intraoculari durante
l’iniezione.
Tutti gli incidenti rilevanti che occorrono con il presente dispositivo devono essere comunicati al produttore e alle autorità competenti nel Paese in cui l’utente e/o il
paziente risiede/risiedono.

Descrizione del prodotto
Il sistema d’iniezione sterile monouso IOLMATIC è composto da materiali di alta qualità ed è stato progettato esclusivamente per l’impianto di lenti intraoculari pieghevoli. Il
sistema d’iniezione viene impiegato con una lente intraoculare imballata separatamente in un’unità portalenti dotata di istruzioni per l’uso separate. IOLMATIC consente al
chirurgo oftalmico di iniettare in tutta sicurezza nell’occhio lenti sia idrofile sia idrofobiche, di dimensioni e modelli diversi, effettuando un’incisione ad invasione minima. Per la
qualificazione delle lenti è richiesta la convalida della compatibilità tra il sistema d’iniezione IOLMATIC e la lente intraoculare conforme alla norma ISO 11979 effettuata dal
produttore delle lenti.
Liquidi compatibili
Il sistema d’iniezione IOLMATIC è dotato di un rivestimento ad elevata efficienza che riduce significativamente la frizione con il viscoelastico o la soluzione salina bilanciata
(BSS).
Applicazione
L’iniettore IOLMATIC viene adoperato per piegare e impiantare lenti intraoculari pieghevoli nel sacco capsulare o nel sulcus. È responsabilità del chirurgo scegliere la tecnica
chirurgica appropriata. È compito suo accertare la compatibilità della procedura, secondo la propria formazione ed esperienza.
Seguire i passi seguenti per assicurare un corretto svolgimento delle operazioni.
1. Verificare prima dell’uso: il blister sterile non deve essere danneggiato e il contenuto deve essere in condizione sterile. Avvertenza: L’esterno dell’imballaggio non è sterile.
2. Aprire il blister contenente l’iniettore sterile e posizionarlo nel campo sterile.
3. Seguire le istruzioni dell’unità portalenti per disimballare il portalenti e la lente intraoculare.
4. Seguire le istruzioni del portalenti per lubrificare l'iniettore e la lente intraoculare senza esercitare pressione sullo stantuffo. Attenzione: In caso di indicazioni contrastanti

indicate nelle istruzioni del produttore della lente intraoculare, seguire sempre le istruzioni del produttore della lente intraoculare. Evitare un’applicazione insufficiente di
fluido o il sovraccarico della camera di carico, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare la lente intraoculare o causare il malfunzionamento dell’iniettore.

5. Seguire le istruzioni dell’unità portalenti per innestare il portalenti sull’iniettore.
6. Spingere lentamente (> 3 secondi) l’elemento pieghevole nel portalenti fino a quando non si sente un secondo “CLIC”. Questo segnala che IOLMATIC è stato “caricato”

correttamente ed è pronto per effettuare l’iniezione.
7. (Se applicabile) Rimuovere la funzione di sicurezza del blocco di attivazione dallo stantuffo premendo sulla freccia.
8. La lente intraoculare deve essere iniettata entro 3 minuti dal caricamento, poiché il viscoelastico potrebbe perdere la sua capacità lubrificante se esposto per troppo all’aria.
9. Spingere lentamente (>5 secondi) verso l’interno lo stantuffo, proseguendo in modo delicato e costante, mentre ci si assicura che il bordo aderente delle lenti intraoculari sia

correttamente piegato sull’ottica delle lenti intraoculari. Se il bordo aderente rimane incastrato tra lo stantuffo e l’ugello dell’iniettore, rilasciare la pressione sullo stantuffo
fino a quando non si nota una ritrazione della lente intraoculare. Interrompere il movimento quando la lente intraoculare si è spostata completamente nella regione circolare
della punta della cartuccia. Attenzione: non proseguire con l’impianto fino a quando il bordo aderente non è correttamente piegato sulla lente intraoculare.

10. In funzione della tecnica chirurgica, (1) posizionare la punta della cartuccia sull’incisione sufficientemente larga o (2) inserire la punta della cartuccia fino a 4 mm
nell’incisione sufficientemente larga. La scelta della tecnica chirurgica appropriata e la selezione e la combinazione dei dispositivi medici è a discrezione del rispettivo
chirurgo, sulla base dell'esperienza e della formazione. Attenzione: Se la punta della cartuccia viene inserita con una forza non idonea o se viene effettuata un’incisione
troppo sottile, ciò potrebbe determinare la lesione o l’ampliamento della ferita, il malfunzionamento dell’iniettore o il danneggiamento delle lenti intraoculari durante
l’iniezione.

11. Avanzare la lente intraoculare con attenzione fino a quando non è completamente fuoriuscita dalla punta della cartuccia, incluso il bordo aderente. Dopo che la lente
intraoculare è fuoriuscita dalla cartuccia non spingere ulteriormente lo stantuffo. Una lieve rotazione dell’iniettore può favorire il posizionamento delle lenti intraoculari
durante l’inserimento nell’occhio. Dopo che la lente intraoculare fuoriesce dall’iniettore, non esercitare più pressione sullo stantuffo. Non fare fuoriuscire la punta morbida
dell’iniettore dall’ugello. Ritirare l’iniettore dall’occhio. Attenzione: Il proseguimento della pressione sullo stantuffo, anche dopo la fuoriuscita delle lenti intraoculari, può
causare la fuoriuscita dello spessore di silicone dalla punta della cartuccia.

12. Rimuovere accuratamente il materiale viscoelastico dall’occhio e le lenti intraoculari mediante tecniche di irrigazione e aspirazione standard.Thoroughly remove viscoelastic
material from eye and IOL with standard irrigation and aspiration techniques.

Smaltimento
Il sistema d’iniezione IOLMATIC deve essere smaltito dopo l’uso secondo le direttive sullo smaltimento degli strumenti chirurgici monouso della struttura ospedaliera di
appartenenza.
Informazioni di contatto
Si prega di contattare il produttore per segnalare incidenti gravi.
Queste istruzioni per l'uso sono disponibili in formato elettronico sul sito Web del produttore.

LV - Latvian
Lietošanas nolūks
Vienreizlietojamā IOLMATIC inžektora sistēma ir paredzēta atbilstošu salokāmu intraokulāru lēcu implantācijai acī pēc kataraktas noņemšanas. Lai nodrošinātu lēcas
atbilstību, lēcu ražotājam nepieciešams apstiprināt IOLMATIC inžektora sistēmas un intraokulārās lēcas savietojamību saskaņā ar ISO 11979.
Indikācijas
Atbilstošu salokāmu intraokulāru lēcu implantācija acī pēc kataraktas noņemšanas.
Klīniskais ieguvums
Ātra un viegla rīkošanās, uzticami rezultāti un droša intraokulārās lēcas ievietošana.
Iespējamās blakusparādības
Nav zināmu nevēlamu blakusparādību.
Pacientu mērķgrupa, paredzētais lietotājs un lietošanas vide
Pacienti, kam indicēta atbilstošu salokāmu intraokulāru lēcu implantācija acī pēc kataraktas noņemšanas. Paredzētais lietotājs ir kvalificēts acu ķirurgs. Ierīci jālieto
kontrolētā vidē (slimnīcas vidē), kontrolētā istabas temperatūrā. Lai uzzinātu informāciju par drošu temperatūras diapazonu, vienmēr sekojiet lēcu ražotāja norādījumiem.
Garantija un atbildības ierobežojumi
Ražotājs garantē, ka šī ierīce tiks ražota piemērotos apstākļos ar nepieciešamo uzmanību un neuzņemas atbildību par tiešām vai netiešām nevēlamām blakusparādībām
vai bojājumiem, zaudējumiem vai izdevumiem, kas var rasties tiešā vai netiešā ierīces lietošanas rezultātā. Ražotāja atbildība ir ierobežota ar labojumu veikšanu ierīces
defektu novēršanas rezultātā, kas noteikti nav nepareizas apiešanās ar lēcu rezultāts vai tādas lēcas lietošanas rezultāts, kuru lēcu ražotājs nav apstiprinājis saskaņā ar
ISO 11979.
Brīdinājumi

Šis ierīce ir paredzēta tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. To nedrīkst lietot vai sterilizēt atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana un vai sterilizācija var traucēt ierīces darbību un var radīt
nopietnu kaitējumu pacienta veselībai un drošībai.
Pārliecinieties, ka sterilais iepakojums pirms lietošanas nav bojāts. Neizmantojiet ierīci, ja iepakojums ir bojāts. Iepakojuma ārpuse nav sterila.
Ievadiet IOL trīs minūšu laikā pēc ievietošanas, lai izvairītos no lubrikācijas problēmām vai dehidratācijas, kad šķidruma plēvīte tiek pakļauta gaisa iedarbībai pārāk ilgi.
Afbryd implantationen, hvis udstyret ikke "klikker" eller hvis linsen ikke foldes korrekt, da dette kan medføre ødelagt IOL eller defekt injektorfunktion.
Neturpiniet implantāciju, ja ierīce “nenoklikšķ” vai lēca nelokās pareizi, jo tas var sabojāt IOL vai radīt inžektora darbības traucējumus.
Esiet uzmanīgi un precīzi, implantējot lēcu acī. Kārtridža uzgaļa ievietošana ar neatbilstošu spēku vai izmantojot neatbilstoši mazu iegriezumu var izraisīt brūces
bojājumus vai stiepšanu, sabojāt IOL vai radīt inžektora darbības traucējumus vai sabojāt IOL ievadīšanas laikā.
Par jebkuru nopietnu negadījumu, kas radies saistībā ar ierīci, jāziņo ražotājam un tās dalībvalsts atbildīgajai iestādei, kurā atrodas lietotājs un/vai pacients

9Ražojuma apraksts
Vienreizējās lietošanas IOLMATIC sterilā inžektora sistēma ir ražota no augstas kvalitātes materiāliem un paredzēta tikai salokāmās intraokulārās lēcas (IOL) implantācijai.
Inžektora sistēma tiek lietota kopā ar atsevišķi iepakotu IOL lēcu turētājā ar atsevišķiem lietošanas norādījumiem. IOLMATIC ļauj acs ķirurgam droši ievadīt gan hidrofilas,
gan hidrofobas dažāda izmēra un uzbūves lēcas acī, izmantojot minimālu invazīvu iegriezumu. Lai nodrošinātu lēcas atbilstību, lēcu ražotājam nepieciešams apstiprināt
IOLMATIC inžektora sistēmas un intraokulārās lēcas savietojamību saskaņā ar ISO 11979.
Savietojami šķidrumi
IOLMATIC inžektora sistēma ir aprīkota ar ļoti iedarbīgu pārklājumu, kas ievērojami samazina berzi, kad tiek izmantots viskoelastīgais vai sabalansētais sāls šķīdums
(BSS).
Lietošana
IOLMATIC inžektors tiek lietots, lai salocītu un implantētu salokāmās IOL kapsulas maisiņā jeb sulcus. Atbilstošas ķirurģiskās metodes izvēle ir ķirurga atbildība. Viņam/viņai
jānovērtē attiecīgās procedūras atbilstība, balstoties uz izglītību un pieredzi.
Veiciet tālāk aprakstītās darbības, lai nodrošinātu drošu rīkošanos.
1. Pārbaudiet pirms lietošanas: sterilais blistera iepakojums nedrīkst būt bojāts un tā saturam jābūt sterilā stāvoklī. Uzmanību! Iepakojuma ārpuse nav sterila.
2. Atveriet blisteru, kurā ir sterilais inžektors un novietojiet to sterilajā zonā.
3. Ievērojiet lēcas turētāja lietošanas norādījumus, izsaiņojot lēcas turētāju un IOL.
4. Ievērojiet lēcas turētāja lietošanas norādījumus, lai lubricētu inžektoru un IOL, neizdarot spiedienu uz virzuli. Uzmanību! Ja lēcu ražotājs ir devis atšķirīgus norādījumus,

vienmēr sekojiet lēcu ražotāja norādījumiem. Izvairieties no nepietiekamas šķidruma lietošanas vai ievietošanas kameras pārpildīšanas, jo tas var sabojāt IOL vai radīt
inžektora darbības traucējumus.

5. Ievērojiet lēcas turētāja lietošanas norādījumus, ievietojot lēcas turētāju inžektorā.
6. Lēni (>3 sekundes) bīdiet salokāmo elementu lēcas turētājā, līdz atskan “KLIKŠĶIS”. Tas signalizē, ka IOLMATIC ir droši "ievietots" un gatavs ievadīšanai.
7. (Ja attiecināms) noņemiet aktivizācijas slēga drošības ierīci no virzuļa, nospiežot bultas zīmi.
8. Pēc ievietošanas IOL jāievada 3 minūšu laikā, jo šķidruma plēvīte var zaudēt lubrikāciju, ja to pārāk ilgi atstāj gaisa iedarbībā.
9. Lēnām (>5 sekundes) virziet virzuli uz priekšu, to veicot uzmanīgi, vienmērīgi un kontrolēti, pārliecinoties, ka IOL sānu statņi ir pareizi nolocīti uz IOL optikas. Ja sānu

statņi ieķeras starp virzuli un inžektora sprauslu, samaziniet spiedienu uz virzuli, līdz tiek novērota IOL retrakcija. Apturiet kustību, kad IOL ir pilnībā pārvietota uz
kārtridža uzgaļa apļveida zonu. Uzmanību! Neturpiniet implantāciju kamēr sānu statņi nav pareizi nolocīti uz IOL.

10. Atkarībā no ķirurģiskās metodes vai nu (1) pozicionējiet kārtridža uzgali uz atbilstoša izmēra iegriezuma vai (2) ievadiet kārtridža uzgali atbilstoša izmēra iegriezumā
līdz 4 mm dziļumā. Atbilstošās ķirurģiskās metodes izvēle un medicīnas izstrādājumu kombinācijas izvēle ir atkarīga no attiecīgā ķirurga, balstoties uz pieredzi un
izglītību. Uzmanību! Kārtridža uzgaļa ievietošana ar neatbilstošu spēku vai izmantojot neatbilstoši mazu iegriezumu var izraisīt brūces bojājumus vai stiepšanu, sabojāt
IOL vai radīt inžektora darbības traucējumus vai sabojāt IOL ievadīšanas laikā.

11. Uzmanīgi virziet IOL uz priekšu, līdz tā, ieskaitot gala sānu statni, ir pilnībā nost no kārtridža uzgaļa. Nevirziet virzuli tālāk uz priekšu, pēc tam, kad IOL ir pilnībā izvadīta
no kārtridža. Viegla inžektora pagriešana IOL ievadīšanas laikā var sekmēt IOL pozicionēšanu ievadīšanas acī laikā. Pārstājiet spiest virzuli, kad IOL ir izvadīta no
inžektora. Neļaujiet inžektora mīkstajam uzgalim iziet no sprauslas. Izņemiet inžektoru no acs. Uzmanību! Tālāka virzuļa bīdīšana pēc tam, kad IOL ir izvadīta no
kārtridža, var izraisīt nevēlamu silikona spilventiņa ekspansiju kārtridža uzgaļa galā.

12. Pilnībā noņemiet viskoelastīgo materiālu no acs un IOL ar standarta apūdeņošanas un aspirācijas metodēm.
Utilizācija
Pēc lietošanas IOLMATIC inžektora sistēma jāutilizē saskaņā ar klīniskajiem norādījumiem par vienreizējas lietošanas ķirurģisku instrumentu utilizāciju.
Kontaktinformācija
Būtisku incidentu gadījumā sazinieties ar ražotāju.
Lietotāja instrukcija ir pieejama elektroniski ražotāja tīmekļa vietnē.

EN Injector System DE Injektor-System BG Инжекторна система DA Injektionssystem FR Système d’injection ES Sistema inyector EL Σύστημα εγχυτήρα IT Sistema d’iniezione LV Inžektora sistēma

Warning Warnung Предупреждение Advarsel Avertissement Advertencia Προειδοποίηση Avvertenza Brīdinājums

Keep dry Trocken halten Да се пази сухо Skal opbevares tørt Protéger de l’humidité Mantener seco Να διατηρείται σε Ξηρό χώρο Mantenere asciutto Turēt sausumā!

Do not use if 
packaging is 
damaged

Nicht verwenden, 
wenn Verpackung 
beschädigt ist

Да не се използва, ако 
опаковката е повредена

Må ikke anvendes, 
hvis emballagen 
brudt

Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est 
endommagé

No usar si el embalaje está 
dañado

Να μη χρησιμοποιείται αν η 
συσκευασία έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά

Non utilizzare se 
l’imballaggio è 
danneggiato

Nelietot, ja 
iepakojums ir bojāts

Sterilized by 
ethylene oxide

Sterilisation im ETO-
Verfahren

Стерилизирано с 
етиленов оксид

Steriliseret med 
etylenoxid

Stérilisé à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène

Esterilizado mediante óxido 
de etileno

Αποστειρωμένο με οξείδιο του 
αιθυλενίου

Sterilizzato con ossido di 
etilene

Sterilizēts, izmantojot 
etilēnoksīdu

Read Instructions 
for Use

Siehe 
Gebrauchsanweisung

Прочетете инструкциите 
за употреба

Læs 
brugsanvisningen

Lire le mode d'emploi
Leer las instrucciones de 
uso

Διαβάστε τις Οδηγίες χρήσης
Leggere le istruzioni per 
l’uso

Izlasiet lietošanas 
instrukciju

Manufacturer Hersteller Производител Producent Fabricant Fabricante Κατασκευαστής Produttore Ražotājs

Medical Device Medizinprodukt Медицинско изделие Medicinsk udstyr Dispositif médical Dispositivo médico Ιατρική συσκευή Dispositivo medico Medicīnas ierīce

Do not reuse
Nicht 
wiederverwenden

Да не се използва 
повторно

Må ikke 
genanvendes

Ne pas réutiliser No reutilizar Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται Non riutilizzare Nelietot atkārtoti

Reference number Referenznummer Референтен номер Referencenummer Numéro de référence Número de referencia Αριθμός αναφοράς Numero di riferimento Atsauces numurs

Lot number Chargencode Партиден номер Partinummer Numéro de lot Número de lote Αριθμός παρτίδας Numero lotto Sērijas numurs

Expiry Data Verwendbar bis Срок на годност Udløbsdato Données d’expiration Fecha de caducidad Πληροφορίες λήξης Data di scadenza Derīguma termiņš

Allowed 
temperature range 
for transport and 
storage

Zulässiger 
Temperaturbereich für 
Transport und 
Lagerung

Разрешен температурен 
диапазон за транспорт и 
съхранение

Tilladt 
temperaturinterval 
ved transport og 
opbevaring

Plage de température 
autorisée pour le 
transport et le stockage

Rango de temperatura 
permitido para el transporte 
y el almacenamiento

Επιτρεπτό εύρος 
θερμοκρασίες για μεταφορά 
και αποθήκευση

Intervallo di temperatura 
consentito per il trasporto 
e l’immagazzinaggio

Atļautais temperatūras 
diapazons 
transportēšanai un 
glabāšanai

Do not resterilize Nicht resterilisieren
Да не се стерилизира 
повторно

Må ikke 
resteriliseres

Ne pas restériliser No vuelva a esterilizar Μην επανασταθεροποιείτε Non risterilizzare Nesterilizēt atkārtoti

Single sterile 
barrier system

Einfache Steril-
Barriere

Единична стерилна 
бариерна система

Enkelt sterilt 
barrieresystem

Système de barrière 
stérile unique

Sistema de barrera estéril 
simple

Μονό αποστειρωμένο 
σύστημα φραγμού

Sistema di barriera sterile 
singolo

Vienas sterilās 
barjeras sistēma

Date of 
manufacture Herstelldatum Дата на производство Fremstillingsdato Date de fabrication Fecha de manufactura Ημερομηνία παραγωγής Data di produzione Izgatavošanas datums

Model number Modellnummer Номер на модела Model nummer Numéro de modèle Número de modelo Αριθμός μοντέλου Numero di modello Modeļa numurs

LT Injektoriaus
sistema NL Injectiesysteem PL Zestaw

iniekcyjny PT Sistema injetor RO Sistem injector SV 
Insprutningssystem

SK Injektorový
systém SL Injektorski sistem CS Injekční systém HU Injektor rendszer

Įspėjimas Waarschuwing Ostrzeżenie Aviso Avertizare Varning Varovanie Opozorilo Varování Figyelmeztetés

Laikyti sausai Droog houden
Przechowywać w 
suchym miejscu

Manter seco
A se menține în stare 
uscată

Håll torr Uchovávajte v suchu Hranite a suhem Udržujte v suchu Tartsa szárazon

Nenaudokite, jei 
pakuotė pažeista

Niet gebruiken ingeval 
van een beschadigde 
verpakking

Nie używać, jeśli 
opakowanie jest 
uszkodzone

Não utilizar se a 
embalagem estiver 
danificada

A nu se utiliza dacă 
ambalajul este 
deteriorat

Använd inte om 
förpackningen är 
skadad

Nepoužívajte, ak je 
obal poškodený

Ne uporabljajte, če je 
embalaža 
poškodovana

Nepoužívejte, pokud 
je obal poškozený

Tilos felhasználni, ha 
a csomagolás sérült

Sterilizuota etileno 
oksidu

Gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide

Sterylizowane 
tlenkiem etylenu

Esterilizado por óxido 
de etileno

Sterilizat cu oxid de 
etilenă

Steriliserad via 
etenoxid

Sterilizované 
etylénoxidom

Sterilizirano z etilen 
oksidom

Sterilizováno 
ethylenoxidem

Etilén-oxiddal 
sterilizált

Perskaitykite 
naudojimo 
instrukcijas

Lees de 
gebruikshandleiding 
door

Przeczytaj 
instrukcje 
użytkowania

Ler as Instruções de 
Utilização

A se citi instrucțiunile 
de utilizare

Läs instruktionerna
för användningen

Prečítajte si návod na 
použitie

Preberite navodila za 
uporabo

Přečtěte si návod k 
použití

Olvassa el a 
használati utasítást

Gamintojas Fabrikant Producent Fabricante Producător Tillverkare Výrobca Proizvajalec Výrobce Gyártó

Medicinos prietaisas Medisch apparaat Wyrób medyczny Aparelho médico Dispozitiv medical Medicinsk utrustning
Zdravotnícka 
pomôcka

Medicinska naprava
Zdravotnický 
prostředek

Orvosi eszköz

Nenaudoti 
pakartotinai

Niet hergebruiken
Do użytku 
jednorazowego

Não reutilizar A nu se reutiliza Återanvänd inte
Nepoužívajte 
opätovne

Ne uporabljajte 
ponovno

Nepoužívejte 
opakovaně

Tilos újrafelhasználni

Nuorodos numeris Referentienummer
Numer 
referencyjny

Número de referência Cod de referință Referensnummer Referenčné číslo Referenčna številka Referenční číslo Referenciaszám

Serijos numeris Chargenummer Numer partii Número de lote Număr lot Satsnummer Číslo šarže Številka serije Číslo šarže Gyártási tétel

Tinkamumo naudoti 
pabaigos data

Vervaldatum Data ważności Data de validade Data expirării Hållbarhetsdata Dátum exspirácie Datum veljavnosti
Údaje o vypršení 
platnosti

Lejárat dátuma

Leidžiamas 
gabenimo ir laikymo 
temperatūros 
intervalas

Toegestaan 
temperatuurbereik voor 
transport en opslag

Dopuszczalny 
zakres temperatur 
podczas transportu 
i przechowywania

Intervalo de 
temperatura 
permitido durante 
transporte e 
armazenamento

Intervalul de 
temperatură admis 
pentru transport și 
depozitare

Tillåtet
temperaturintervall
för transport och
lagring

Povolený rozsah 
teploty pri preprave a 
skladovaní

Dovoljeno 
temperaturno 
območje za transport 
in shranjevanje

Povolený rozsah 
teplot pro přepravu a 
skladování

Szállítás és tárolás 
megengedett 
hőmérséklet 
tartománya

Pakartotinai 
nesterilizuoti

Niet opnieuw 
steriliseren

Nie sterylizować 
ponownie

Não reesterilizar A nu se resteriliza Får ej återsteriliseras Nesterilizujte
Ne sterilizirajte 
ponovno

Neresterilizujte Tilos újrasterilizálni

Viena sterilaus 
barjero sistema

Enkel steriel 
barrieresysteem

System 
pojedynczej bariery 
sterylnej

Sistema de barreira 
estéril única

Sistem unic de 
barieră sterilă

Enkelt sterilt
barriärsystem

Systém jednoduchej 
sterilnej bariéry

Enojni sterilni 
pregradni sistem

Jednoduchý sterilní 
bariérový systém

Egyszeres steril 
védőzáras rendszer

Pagaminimo data Datum van fabricage Data produkcji Data de fabricação Data fabricației Tillverkningsdatum Dátum výroby Datum proizvodnje Datum výroby Gyártás időpontja

Modelio numeris Modelnummer Numer modelu Número do modelo Număr de model Modellnummer Číslo modelu Številka modela Číslo modelu Modellszám
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LT - Lithuanian

Naudojimo paskirtis
Vienkartinio naudojimo IOLMATIC injektoriaus sistema skirta naudoti po kataraktos pašalinimo implantuojant į akį tinkamus lankstomus intraokulinius lęšius. Kad būtų
patvirtintas lęšio tinkamumas, reikia validuoti IOLMATIC injektoriaus sistemos ir intraokulinio lęšio suderinamumą pagal ISO 11979; tai atliko lęšio gamintojas.
Indikacijos
Tinkamų lankstomų lęšių implantavimas į akį po kataraktos pašalinimo.
Klinikinė nauda
Greitas ir nesudėtingas naudojimas, patikimi rezultatai ir saugus intraokulinio lęšio įkišimas.
Nepageidaujamas poveikis
Nepastebėta jokio nepageidaujamo poveikio.
Tikslinė pacientų grupė, numatytasis naudotojas ir naudojimo aplinka
Pacientai, kuriems po kataraktos pašalinimo į akį reikia implantuoti tinkamus lankstomus lęšius. Numatytasis naudotojas yra kvalifikuotas akių chirurgas. Prietaisą reikia
naudoti kontroliuojamoje aplinkoje (ligoninės aplinkoje), kontroliuojamoje patalpos temperatūroje. Visada vadovaukitės lęšio gamintojo instrukcijomis, kuriose nurodytas
saugus temperatūros intervalas.
Garantija ir ribota atsakomybė
Gamintojas garantuoja, kad šis prietaisas buvo pagamintas tinkamomis sąlygomis, deramai prižiūrint ir neprisiima jokios atsakomybės už tiesiogiai ar netiesiogiai naudojant
šį gaminį tiesioginį ar kaip pasekmė atsiradusį nepageidaujamą poveikį ar su juo susijusią žalą, nuostolius ar išlaidas. Gamintojo atsakomybė apsiriboja gaminio defektų,
kurie akivaizdžiai nėra netinkamo lęšių, kurių validavimą sėkmingai atliko gamintojas pagal ISO 11979, tvarkymo ar naudojimo pasekmė, ištaisymu.
Įspėjimai
The device is meant for single use only. It must not be reused or resterilized. Reuse and/or resterilization may compromise device performance and could cause serious
harm to the patient‘s health and safety.

Prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik vieną kartą. Jo negalima naudoti ar sterilizuoti pakartotinai. Naudojant ir (arba) sterilizuojant pakartotinai gali sutrikti prietaiso veikimas, o
tai gali kelti grėsmę paciento sveikatai ir saugumui.
Prieš naudodami įsitikinkite, kad sterili pakuotė nepažeista. Prietaiso, kurio pakuotė pažeista, nenaudokite. Išorinė pakuotės pusė yra nesterili.
Įkėlę IOL jį sušvirkškite per 3 minutes, kad išvengtumėte tepimo problemų arba dehidracijos, kai skysčio plėvelė yra per ilgai veikiama oro.
Jeigu prietaisas „nespragteli“ arba lęšis tinkamai nesulankstomas implantavimo netęskite, nes tai gali lemti IOL pažeidimą arba injektoriaus gedimą.
Lęšį implantuodami į akį veikite atsargiai ir tiksliai. Netinkama jėga įkišant kasetės galiuką arba neatitinkantys maži pjūviai gali lemti žaizdos pažeidimą arba ištempimą
arba IOL pažeidimą sušvirkščiant.
Apie visus sunkius su prietaiso susijusius incidentus reikia pranešti gamintojui ir šalies narės, kurioje įsteigtas naudotojas ir (arba) gyvena pacientas, kompetentingajai
institucijai.

Gaminio aprašymas
Vienkartinio naudojimo IOLMATIC sterili injektoriaus sistema pagaminta iš labai kokybiškų medžiagų ir yra skirta išskirtinai implantuoti lankstomus intraokulinius lęšius (IOL).
Injektoriaus sistema naudojama su atskirai supakuotu IOL lęšio laikiklyje su atskiromis naudojimo instrukcijomis. IOLMATIC akių chirurgui suteikia galimybę saugiai į akį per
minimaliai invazinį pjūvį sušvirkšti įvairaus dydžio ir dizaino hidrofilinius ir hidrofobinius lęšius. Kad būtų patvirtintas lęšio tinkamumas, reikia validuoti IOLMATIC injektoriaus
sistemos ir intraokulinio lęšio suderinamumą pagal ISO 11979; tai atliko lęšio gamintojas.
Suderinami skysčiai
IOLMATIC injektoriaus sistema padengta labai veiksminga danga, kuri reikšmingai sumažina trintį, kai naudojamas viskoelastinis ar subalansuotas fiziologinis tirpalas
(BSS).
Naudojimas
IOLMATIC injektorius naudojamas sulankstyti ir į kapsulės maišelį ar vagelę implantuoti lankstomąjį IOL. Chirurgas yra atsakingas už tinkamos chirurginės technikos
taikymą. Jis (ji), atsižvelgdamas (-a) į savo išsilavinimą ir patirtį, privalo įvertinti konkrečios procedūros tinkamumą.
Vadovaukitės toliau aprašytais veiksmais, kurie skirti užtikrinti saugų naudojimą.
1. Prieš naudodami patikrinkite: sterili lizdinė pakuotė turi būti nepažeista, o turinys turi būti sterilus. Perspėjimas: Išorinė pakuotės pusė yra nesterili.
2. Atidarykite lizdinę pakuotę, kurioje yra sterilus injektorius, ir padėkite jį steriliame lauke.
3. Išpakuodami lęšio laikiklį ir IOL laikykitės lęšio laikiklio naudojimo instrukcijų.
4. Laikydamiesi lęšio laikiklio naudojimo instrukcijų ir jėga neveikdami stūmoklio sutepkite injektorių ir IOL. Perspėjimas: Jeigu pastebėjote nurodymų, kurie prieštarauja

IOL gamintojo instrukcijoms, visada vadovaukitės IOL gamintojo instrukcijomis. Venkite naudoti nepakankamą skysčio kiekį arba perpildyti įkėlimo kamerą, nes tai gali
lemti IOL pažeidimą arba injektoriaus gedimą.

5. Įkeldami lęšį į lęšio laikiklį injektoriuje laikykitės lęšio laikiklio naudojimo instrukcijų.
6. Lėtai (> 3 sekundes) stumkite lankstymo elementą į lęšio laikiklį, kol išgirsite „SPRAGTELĖJIMĄ“. Jis patvirtina, kad IOLATIC yra saugiai „pakrautas“ ir paruoštas

injekcijai.
7. (jei taikytina) Nuspausdami rodyklės žymą nuo stūmoklio nuimkite saugos užraktą.
8. Įkėlus IOL jį reikia sušvirkšti per 3 minutes, nes ilgai veikiant orui skysčio plėvelė gali prarasti slydimą.
9. Įsitikindami, kad IOL atraminiai elementai tinkamai sulankstytos ant IOL optinės dalies, švelniai tolygiai ir kontroliuodami lėtai (>5 sekundes) stumkite stūmoklį. Jeigu

atraminiai elementai patenka tarp stūmoklio ir injektoriaus snapelio, sumažinkite spaudimą stūmokliui, kol pastebėsite, kad IOL atitraukiamas. Kai visas IOL patenka į
kasetės galiuko žiedinę sritį, judesį sustabdykite. Perspėjimas: Procedūros netęskite tol, kol atraminiai elementai nebus tinkamai sulankstyti ant IOL optinės dalies.

10. Atsižvelgiant į chirurginį metodą (1) kasetės galiuką nukreipkite į tinkamą platų pjūvį arba (2) kasetės galiuką 4 mm įkiškite į tinkamą platų pjūvį. Operuojantis chirurgas,
atsižvelgdamas į įgytą patirtį ir išsilavinimą, turi pasirinkti atitinkamą chirurginį metodą. Perspėjimas: Netinkama jėga įkišant kasetės galiuką arba neatitinkantys maži
pjūviai gali lemti žaizdos pažeidimą ar ištempimą, injektoriaus gedimą ar IOL pažeidimą sušvirkščiant.

11. Atsargiai stumkite IOL, kol jis visas, įskaitant atraminius elementus, išlįs iš kasetės galiuko. Kai visas IOL išstumiamas iš kasetės, stūmoklio daugiau nestumkite.
Sušvirkščiant IOL švelniai pasukant injektorių galima palengvinti IOL išdėstymą akyje. Kai IOL išstumiamas iš injektoriaus, stūmoklio daugiau nespauskite. Neleiskite,
kad injektoriaus minkštasis galiukas išlįstų už snapelio. Injektorių ištraukite iš akies. Perspėjimas: Papildomai spaudžiant stūmoklį po to, kai IOL išstumiamas iš kasetės,
gali įvykti nepageidaujamas silikono pagalvėlės išsiplėtimas kasetės antgalio gale.

12. Standartiniais plovimo ir siurbimo metodais iš akies ir IOL pašalinkite viskoelastinę medžiagą.
Šalinimas
Panaudotą IOLMATIC injektoriaus sistemą reikia išmesti laikantis vienkartinio naudojimo chirurginių instrumentų šalinimo klinikinių rekomendacijų.
Kontaktinė informacija
Jei norite pranešti apie sunkius incidentus, kreipkitės į gamintoją.
Šios instrukcijos elektroniniu formatu pateikiamos gamintojo interneto svetainėje.

Beoogd gebruik
Het injectiesysteem IOLMATIC voor eenmalig gebruik is bedoeld voor de implantatie van geschikte, opvouwbare intra-oculaire lenzen in het oog na een staaroperatie. Een
validering van de compatibiliteit tussen het injectiesysteem IOLMATIC en de intra-oculaire lens conform ISO 11979 uitgevoerd door de lensfabrikant is vereist als bewijs van
geschiktheid van de lens.
Indicaties
Implantatie van geschikte opvouwbare intra-oculaire lenzen in het oog na een staaroperatie.
Klinische voordelen
Snelle en eenvoudige bediening, betrouwbare resultaten en veilige levering van intra-oculaire lenzen.
Ongewenste bijwerkingen
Er zijn geen ongewenste bijwerkingen bekend.
Patiëntdoelgroep, beoogde gebruiker en gebruiksomgeving
Patiënten die zijn geïndiceerd voor de implantatie van geschikte, opvouwbare intra-oculaire lenzen in het oog na een staaroperatie. De beoogde gebruiker is de gekwalificeerde
oogchirurg. Het apparaat moet worden gebruikt in een gecontroleerde omgeving (ziekenhuisomgeving) bij gecontroleerde kamertemperatuur. Volg altijd de instructies van de
lensfabrikant voor details over een veilig temperatuurbereik.
Garantie en beperking van aansprakelijkheid
De fabrikant garandeert dat dit product werd geproduceerd onder geschikte omstandigheden en met redelijke zorg, en accepteert geen enkele aansprakelijkheid voor enige
rechtstreekse of bijkomende ongewenste bijwerkingen of schade, verlies of kosten die voortvloeien uit het directe of indirecte gebruik van dit product. De aansprakelijkheid van
de fabrikant is beperkt tot de uitvoering van reparaties als gevolg van productdefecten, die duidelijk niet voortvloeien uit een onjuist gebruik of de inzet van lenzen die geen
succesvolle validering door de lensfabrikant conform ISO 11979 hebben doorlopen.
Waarschuwingen

Het product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Het product mag niet worden hergebruikt of opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd. Door hergebruik en/of hersterilisatie
kunnen de prestaties van het product worden belemmerd en hierdoor kan ernstige schade worden toegebracht aan de gezondheid en veiligheid van de patiënt.
Controleer voor gebruik of de steriele verpakking niet beschadigd is. Gebruik nooit een product uit een beschadigde verpakking. Niet gebruiken na de uiterste
gebruiksdatum. De buitenverpakking is niet steriel.
Injecteer de IOL binnen 3 minuten na het laden om opdrogen of dehydratie te voorkomen als het viscoelasticum te lang wordt blootgesteld aan de lucht.
Zet de implantatie niet voort als het product geen "klik"-geluid afgeeft of als de lens niet correct kan worden opgevouwen aangezien dit kan resulteren in een beschadigde
IOL of een defect van het injectiesysteem.
Ga tijdens de implantatie van de lens in het oog voorzichtig en nauwkeurig te werk. Wanneer de cartridgetip met excessieve kracht wordt ingebracht of als de incisie niet
groot genoeg is, kan dit tot een beschadiging of oprekken van de wond leiden, tot een storing van het injectiesysteem of een beschadiging van de IOL tijdens de injectie.
Als uw product betrokken is geweest bij een ernstig incident, moet dit worden gerapporteerd aan de fabrikant en de verantwoordelijke instantie van het land waar de
gebruiker en/of patiënt zijn gevestigd.

Productomschrijving
Het steriele injectiesysteem IOLMATIC voor eenmalig gebruik is gemaakt van hoogwaardige materialen en werd specifiek ontworpen voor de implantatie van opvouwbare, intra-
oculaire lenzen (IOL). Het injectiesysteem wordt gebruikt met een apart verpakte IOL in een lenshouder met aparte gebruiksinstructies. Met behulp van de IOLMATIC kan de
oogchirurg zowel hydrofiele en hydrofobe lenzen van uiteenlopende formaten en ontwerpen veilig via een minimale invasieve incisie in het oog injecteren. Een validering van de
compatibiliteit tussen het injectiesysteem IOLMATIC en de intra-oculaire lens conform ISO 11979 uitgevoerd door de lensfabrikant is vereist als bewijs van geschiktheid van de
lens.
Geschikte vloeistoffen
Het injectiesysteem IOLMATIC is voorzien van een zeer efficiënte coating die de frictie aanzienlijk verlaagd als er een viscoelasticum of een gebufferde zoutoplossing (BBS)
wordt gebruikt.
Toepassing
Het injectiesysteem IOLMATIC wordt gebruikt om opvouwbare IOL's op te vouwen en in de capsulaire zak of sulcus te implanteren. De chirurg is verantwoordelijk voor de keuze
van de juiste chirurgische techniek. Hij of zij moet de geschiktheid van de betreffende procedure beoordelen op basis van zijn of haar kennis en ervaring.
Volg de onderstaande stappen ten behoeve van een veilige toepassing.
1. Controle voor gebruik: de steriele blisterverpakking moet onbeschadigd zijn en de inhoud moet steriel zijn. Open blister containing sterile injector and place it in the sterile

field. Waarschuwing: De buitenverpakking is niet steriel.
2. Open de blisterverpakking met de steriele injector en plaats deze in het steriele veld.
3. Volg de gebruiksinstructies voor de lenshouder om de lenshouder en de IOL uit te pakken.
4. Volg de gebruiksinstructies voor de lenshouder om de injector en de IOL te smeren zonder enige druk op de plunjer uit te oefenen. Let op: Volg bij tegenstrijdige

aanwijzingen in de instructies van de IOL-fabrikant altijd de instructies van de IOL-fabrikant. Voorkom een ontoereikende toepassing van vloeistof of een overvulling van de
laadkamer aangezien hierdoor de IOL beschadigd kan raken of een defect van de injector kan optreden.

5. Volg de gebruiksinstructies voor de lenshouder om de lenshouder op de injector te plaatsen.
6. Duw het vouwelement langzaam (>3 seconden) in de lenshouder, totdat u een tweede "KLIK"-geluid hoort. Dit geeft aan dat de IOLMATIC veilig "geladen" is en gereed is

voor de injectie.
7. (Indien van toepassing) Verwijder de veiligheidsfunctie van het activeringsslot van de plunjer door op de pijlmarkering te drukken.
8. Zodra de IOL is geladen, dient deze binnen 3 minuten te worden geïnjecteerd aangezien het viscoelasticum kan opdrogen als het te lang aan lucht wordt blootgesteld.
9. Druk de plunjer op beheerste en continue wijze (>5 seconden) in en zorg er tegelijkertijd voor dat de haptics van de IOL correct rond de optic van de IOL zijn gevouwen. Als

de haptics tussen de plunjer en het mondstuk van de injector vast komen te zitten, moet u de druk op de plunjer verlagen, totdat de IOL wordt teruggetrokken. Stop de
beweging wanneer de IOL volledig in het cirkelvormige gebied van de patroontip is bewogen. Let op: Ga pas door met de implantatie als de haptics correct rond de IOL zijn
gevouwen.

10. Afhankelijk van de chirurgische techniek plaatst u ofwel (1) de cartridgetip op de dienovereenkomstig grote incisie of (2) brengt u de cartridgetip tot 4 mm in een
dienovereenkomstig grote incisie in. De keuze van de geschikte chirurgische techniek en de keuze voor en combinatie van medische producten is de verantwoordelijkheid
van de betreffende chirurg op basis van ervaring en kennis. Let op: Wanneer de cartridgetip met excessieve kracht wordt ingebracht of als de incisie niet groot genoeg is,
kan dit tot een beschadiging of oprekken van de wond leiden, tot een storing van het injectiesysteem of een beschadiging van de IOL tijdens de injectie.

11. Breng de IOL voorzichtig in, totdat deze de cartridgetip helemaal heeft verlaten, inclusief de haptics. Druk de plunjer niet verder in nadat de IOL de cartridge volledig heeft
verlaten. Door de injector tijdens de injectie van de IOL licht te draaien, kan de positionering van de IOL tijdens de implantatie in het oog worden vergemakkelijkt. Druk de
plunjer niet verder in als de IOL uit de injector komt. De zachte tip van de injector mag niet uit het mondstuk komen. Trek de injector uit het oog. Let op: Wanneer de plunjer
verder wordt ingedrukt nadat de IOL de cartridge heeft verlaten, kan dit tot een ongewenste expansie van de silicone buffer aan het tipuiteinde van de cartridge leiden.

12. Verwijder een overschot aan viscoelasticum grondig uit het oog en van de IOL met behulp van standaard irrigatie- en aspiratietechnieken.
Verwijdering
Na gebruik moet het injectiesysteem IOLMATIC volgens de klinische verwijderingsrichtlijnen voor chirurgische instrumenten voor eenmalig gebruik worden verwijderd.
Contactinformatie
Neem contact op met de fabrikant als zich ernstige incidenten hebben voorgedaan.
Deze gebruikshandleiding is elektronisch beschikbaar op de website van de fabrikant.

NL - Dutch PL- Polish
Zamierzone przeznaczenie produktu
Jednorazowy zestaw iniekcyjny IOLMATIC jest przeznaczony do implantacji kwalifikowanej, składanej soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej do oka po ekstrakcji zaćmy. Do kwalifikacji
soczewki wymagana jest walidacja kompatybilności pomiędzy systemem iniekcyjnym IOLMATIC a soczewką wewnątrzgałkową zgodnie z normą ISO 11979 przez producenta
soczewki.
Wskazania
Implantacja kwalifikowanych składanych soczewek wewnątrzgałkowych do oka po usunięciu zaćmy.
Korzyści kliniczne
Szybka i łatwa obsługa, wiarygodne wyniki i bezpieczne dostarczanie soczewek wewnątrzgałkowych.
Niepożądane efekty uboczne
Brak znanych niepożądanych efektów ubocznych.
Grupa docelowa pacjentów, zamierzony użytkownik i środowisko użytkowania
Pacjenci wskazani do implantacji kwalifikowanych składanych soczewek wewnątrzgałkowych do oka po usunięciu zaćmy. Przeznaczonym użytkownikiem jest wykwalifikowany
chirurg okulista. Urządzenie powinno być używane w kontrolowanym środowisku (środowisko szpitalne) w kontrolowanej temperaturze pokojowej. Aby uzyskać szczegółowe
informacje na temat bezpiecznego zakresu temperatur, należy zawsze postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta soczewki.
Gwarancja i ograniczenie odpowiedzialności
Producent gwarantuje, że niniejsze urządzenie zostało wyprodukowane w odpowiednich warunkach z zachowaniem należytej staranności i nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności
za jakiekolwiek bezpośrednie lub następcze niepożądane skutki uboczne lub wynikające z nich szkody, straty lub koszty, które mogą powstać w wyniku bezpośredniego lub
pośredniego użytkowania niniejszego produktu. Odpowiedzialność producenta jest ograniczona do wykonywania napraw wynikających z wad produktu, które w sposób
oczywisty nie są wynikiem nieprawidłowej obsługi lub użytkowania soczewek, które nie zostały poddane pomyślnej walidacji zgodnie z normą ISO 11979 przeprowadzonej przez
producenta soczewek.
Ostrzeżenia
Das Gerät ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Es darf nicht wiederverwendet oder resterilisiert werden. Eine Wiederverwendung und/oder Resterilisation kann die
Leistung des Geräts beeinträchtigen und die Gesundheit und Sicherheit des Patienten ernsthaft gefährden.

Urządzenie przeznaczone jest wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Nie wolno go ponownie używać ani poddawać ponownej sterylizacji. Ponowne użycie i/lub ponowna
sterylizacja mogą pogorszyć działanie urządzenia i mogą spowodować poważne szkody dla zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa pacjenta.
Przed użyciem należy upewnić się, że sterylne opakowanie nie jest uszkodzone. Nie używaj urządzenia z uszkodzonego opakowania. Zewnętrzna strona opakowania nie
jest sterylna.
Wstrzyknąć IOL w ciągu 3 minut po załadowaniu, aby uniknąć problemów ze smarowaniem lub odwodnieniem, gdy film płynny jest wystawiony na działanie powietrza
przez zbyt długi czas.
Nie należy kontynuować implantacji, jeśli urządzenie nie "kliknie" lub jeśli soczewka nie składa się prawidłowo, ponieważ może to prowadzić do uszkodzenia IOL lub awarii
iniektora.
Podczas implantacji soczewki do oka należy zachować ostrożność i precyzję Wprowadzanie końcówki wkładu z niewłaściwą siłą lub stosowanie niewłaściwych małych
nacięć może prowadzić do uszkodzenia lub rozciągnięcia rany, nieprawidłowego działania wstrzykiwacza lub uszkodzenia IOL podczas wstrzykiwania.
Wszystkie poważne incydenty związane z urządzeniem należy zgłaszać producentowi i właściwym władzom kraju, w którym znajduje się użytkownik i/lub pacjent

Opis produktu
Jednorazowy system sterylnych wstrzykiwaczy IOLMATIC jest wykonany z wysokiej jakości materiałów i został zaprojektowany wyłącznie do implantacji składanych soczewek
wewnątrzgałkowych (IOL). System wstrzykiwaczy jest używany z oddzielnie zapakowaną soczewką IOL w zespole uchwytów soczewki z oddzielną instrukcją obsługi. System
IOLMATIC umożliwia chirurgowi okulistycznemu bezpieczne wstrzyknięcie do oka zarówno soczewek hydrofilnych, jak i hydrofobowych, o wielu rozmiarach i konstrukcjach,
przez minimalne nacięcie. Do kwalifikacji soczewki wymagana jest walidacja kompatybilności pomiędzy systemem iniekcyjnym IOLMATIC a soczewką wewnątrzgałkową
zgodnie z normą ISO 11979 przez producenta soczewki.
Kompatybilne płyny
System IOLMATIC jest wyposażony w wysoce wydajną powłokę, która znacząco zmniejsza tarcie, gdy używany jest płyn wiskoelastyczny lub zrównoważony roztwór soli (BSS).
Zastosowanie
IOLMATIC injector służy do składania i implantacji składanych IOL-ów w worku kapsularnym lub sulce. Za odpowiednią technikę chirurgiczną odpowiada chirurg. Musi on ocenić
przydatność danej procedury na podstawie swojego wykształcenia i doświadczenia.
Należy postępować zgodnie z opisanymi poniżej krokami, aby zapewnić bezpieczną obsługę.
1. Sprawdzić przed użyciem: sterylny blister musi być nieuszkodzony, a zawartość w stanie sterylnym. Uwaga: Zewnętrzna strona opakowania nie jest sterylna.
2. Otworzyć blister zawierający sterylny wstrzykiwacz i umieścić go w polu sterylnym.
3. Postępować zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi pojemnika na soczewki, aby rozpakować pojemnik i soczewkę IOL.
4. Postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami użytkowania pojemnika na soczewki, aby nasmarować wstrzykiwacz i soczewkę IOL bez wywierania nacisku na tłok. Uwaga: W

przypadku sprzecznych wskazówek podanych w instrukcjach producenta IOL, należy zawsze postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta IOL. Unikać niedostatecznej
aplikacji płynu lub przepełnienia komory ładowania, ponieważ może to doprowadzić do uszkodzenia IOL lub nieprawidłowego działania wstrzykiwacza.

5. Postępować zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi zespołu uchwytu soczewki, aby załadować uchwyt soczewki na wstrzykiwacz.
6. Powoli (>3 sekundy) wcisnąć element składany do uchwytu soczewki, aż do usłyszenia "kliknięcia". Jest to sygnał, że urządzenie IOLMATIC jest bezpiecznie "załadowane" i

gotowe do wstrzyknięcia.
7. (Jeśli dotyczy) Zdjąć zabezpieczenie blokady aktywacji z tłoka, naciskając na znak strzałki.
8. Po załadowaniu, IOL powinien być wstrzyknięty w ciągu 3 minut, ponieważ film płynny może stracić smarność, jeśli będzie stał zbyt długo w kontakcie z powietrzem.
9. Powoli (>5 sekund) przesuwać tłok w sposób delikatny, równomierny i kontrolowany, upewniając się jednocześnie, że haptyki IOL są prawidłowo złożone na optyce IOL.

Jeśli haptyki zostaną przytrzaśnięte pomiędzy tłokiem a dyszą wstrzykiwacza, należy zmniejszyć nacisk na tłok do momentu zaobserwowania cofnięcia się IOL. Zatrzymać
ruch, gdy IOL w pełni przemieści się do okrągłego obszaru końcówki wkładu. Uwaga: Nie należy kontynuować implantacji, dopóki haptyki nie zostaną prawidłowo złożone
na IOL.

10. W zależności od techniki chirurgicznej albo (1) umieścić końcówkę wkładu na odpowiednio dużym nacięciu albo (2) wprowadzić końcówkę wkładu do 4 mm do odpowiednio
dużego nacięcia. Wybór odpowiedniej techniki chirurgicznej oraz wybór i połączenie produktów medycznych zależy od danego chirurga na podstawie doświadczenia i
wykształcenia. Uwaga: Wprowadzanie końcówki wkładu z nieodpowiednią siłą lub stosowanie nieodpowiednich małych nacięć może prowadzić do uszkodzenia lub
rozciągnięcia rany, nieprawidłowego działania wstrzykiwacza lub uszkodzenia IOL podczas wstrzykiwania.

11. Ostrożnie przesuwaj IOL aż do całkowitego opuszczenia końcówki kartridża, włączając w to haptyk. Nie należy przesuwać tłoka dalej po całkowitym opuszczeniu wkładu.
Lekki obrót iniektora podczas wstrzykiwania IOL może wspomóc pozycjonowanie IOL podczas wprowadzania do oka. Należy przestać naciskać tłok, gdy soczewka IOL
opuści wstrzykiwacz. Nie pozwolić, aby miękka końcówka wstrzykiwacza opuściła dyszę. Wycofać wstrzykiwacz z oka. Uwaga: Dodatkowe przesunięcie tłoka po wyjściu IOL
z wkładu może doprowadzić do niepożądanego rozszerzenia poduszki silikonowej na końcu końcówki wkładu.

12. Dokładnie usunąć materiał wiskoelastyczny z oka i soczewki IOL za pomocą standardowych technik irygacji i aspiracji.
Sprzedaż
Po użyciu system IOLMATIC injector należy zutylizować zgodnie z wytycznymi klinicznymi dotyczącymi utylizacji jednorazowych narzędzi chirurgicznych.
Informacje kontaktowe
W celu zgłoszenia poważnych incydentów należy skontaktować się z producentem.
Niniejsza instrukcja użytkowania jest dostępna w formie elektronicznej na stronie producenta.

PT - Portuguese
Utilização correta
O sistema injetor IOLMATIC de utilização única destina-se a ser usado para a implantação de lentes intraoculares dobráveis qualificadas no olho, no seguimento da extração de
catarata. Para a qualificação da lente, é necessária uma validação da compatibilidade entre o sistema injetor IOLMATIC e a lente intraocular, conforme a norma ISO 11979,
executada pelo fabricante de lentes.
Indicações
Implantação de lentes intraoculares dobráveis qualificadas no olho, no seguimento da extração de catarata.
Benefícios clínicos
Manuseio rápido e fácil, resultados confiáveis e entrega segura de lentes intraoculares.
Efeitos Secundários Indesejados
Não são conhecidos efeitos secundários.
Grupo Alvo de Doentes, Utilizador Previsto e Ambiente de Uso
Doentes indicados para a implantação de lentes intraoculares dobráveis qualificadas no olho, no seguimento da extração de catarata. O utilizador previsto é o cirurgião
oftálmico qualificado. O dispositivo deve ser usado em ambiente controlado (ambiente hospitalar) com temperatura ambiente controlada. Para obter detalhes sobre a faixa de
temperatura segura, siga sempre as instruções do fabricante da lente.
Garantia e Limitação de Responsabilidade
O fabricante garante que este dispositivo foi produzido sob as condições apropriadas, com o cuidado razoável, e não assume qualquer responsabilidade por quaisquer efeitos
secundários indesejados diretos ou consequenciais, ou danos, perdas ou custos resultantes que possam advir da utilização, direta ou indireta, deste produto. A
responsabilidade do fabricante está limitada a efetuar reparações resultantes de defeitos do produto, que não sejam claramente resultado de um manuseamento incorreto ou
uso de lentes que não tenham sido sujeitas a uma validação bem sucedida em conformidade com a norma ISO 11979, executada pelo fabricante das lentes.
Avisos
The device is meant for single use only. It must not be reused or resterilized. Reuse and/or resterilization may compromise device performance and could cause serious harm to
the patient‘s health and safety.

O dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado apenas uma única vez. O mesmo não deve ser reutilizado ou reesterilizado. A reutilização e/ou reesterilização poderá afetar o
desempenho do dispositivo e pode comprometer seriamente a saúde e segurança do doente.
Antes da utilização, certifique-se de que a embalagem esterilizada não está danificada. Não utilizar um dispositivo de uma embalagem que esteja danificada. Não utilizar
após a data de expiração. O exterior da embalagem não está esterilizado.
Injete a LIO dentro de 3 minutos após o carregamento, para evitar problemas de lubrificação ou desidratação devido ao viscoelástico estar exposto ao ar durante
demasiado tempo.
Não continue com a implantação se o dispositivo não fizer “clique” ou se a lente não dobrar corretamente, pois tal poderá levar a uma LIO danificada ou a uma avaria do
injetor.
Proceda com cuidado e precisão durante a implantação da lente no olho. Inserir a ponta do cartucho com força inadequada ou usar incisões demasiado pequenas pode
levar a danos ou alongamento da ferida, avaria do injetor ou dano da LIO durante a injeção.
Todos os incidentes sérios relacionados com o dispositivo devem ser comunicados ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do país onde o utilizador e/ou o paciente se
encontram.

Descrição do Produto
O sistema injetor esterilizado IOLMATIC de utilização única é composto por materiais de alta qualidade e foi concebido exclusivamente para a implantação de lentes
intraoculares dobráveis (LIO). O sistema injetor é usado com uma LIO embalada separadamente numa unidade de suporte da lente, com instruções de utilização à parte. O
IOLMATIC permite que o cirurgião oftálmico injete de forma segura lentes hidrofílicas ou hidrofóbicas, de vários tamanhos e designs, no olho, através de uma incisão
minimamente invasiva. Para a qualificação da lente, é necessária uma validação da compatibilidade entre o sistema injetor IOLMATIC e a lente intraocular, conforme a norma
ISO 11979, executada pelo fabricante de lentes.
Líquidos compatíveis
O sistema injetor IOLMATIC está equipado com um revestimento altamente eficiente, que reduz significativamente a fricção quando é usada uma solução viscoelástica ou
solução salina equilibrada (BSS).
Aplicação
O injetor IOLMATIC é usado para dobrar e implantar LIOs dobráveis no saco capsular ou sulco. A técnica cirúrgica apropriada é da responsabilidade do cirurgião. Ele ou ela
deve avaliar a adequabilidade do respetivo procedimento com base na sua formação e experiência.
Siga os passos descritos abaixo para garantir um manuseamento seguro.
1. Verificar antes da utilização: o blíster esterilizado não pode estar danificado e o conteúdo deve estar em condição estéril. Aviso: O exterior da embalagem não está

esterilizado.
2. Abra o blíster contendo o injetor estéril e coloque-o no campo estéril.
3. Siga as instruções de utilização da unidade de suporte da lente para desempacotar o suporte da lente e a LIO.
4. Siga as instruções de utilização do suporte da lente para lubrificar o injetor e a LIO, sem exercer qualquer pressão sobre o êmbolo. Atenção: Em caso de instruções

conflitantes nas instruções do fabricante da LIO, sempre siga as instruções do fabricante da LIO. Evite uma aplicação insuficiente de líquido ou um enchimento excessivo
da câmara de carregamento, pois tal pode causar danos na LIO ou uma avaria do injetor.

5. Siga as instruções de utilização da unidade de suporte da lente para carregar o suporte da lente no injetor.
6. Pressione lentamente (>3 segundos) o elemento de dobragem para dentro do suporte da lente até ouvir um segundo “CLIQUE”. Isto significa que o IOLMATIC está

“carregado” de forma segura e está pronto para a injeção.
7. (Se aplicável) Remova o recurso de segurança da trava de ativação do êmbolo pressionando a marca de seta.
8. Uma vez carregado, a LIO deve ser injetada dentro de 3 minutos, visto que o viscoelástico pode perder a lubrificação se ficar demasiado tempo exposto ao ar.
9. Pressione lentamente (>5 segundos) o êmbolo, de forma suave, uniforme e controlada, garantindo que os hápticos da LIO estão corretamente dobrados sobre a ótica da

LIO. Se os hápticos ficarem presos entre o êmbolo e o bocal do injetor, alivie a pressão sobre o êmbolo até ser visível uma retração da LIO. Pare o movimento quando a
LIO se mover totalmente para a região circular da ponta do cartucho. Atenção: Não continue com a implantação até os hápticos estarem corretamente dobrados sobre a
LIO.

10. Dependendo da técnica cirúrgica, (1) posicione a ponta do cartucho na incisão de tamanho apropriado ou (2) insira a ponta do cartucho até 4 mm numa incisão de tamanho
apropriado. A seleção da técnica cirúrgica apropriada, bem como a seleção e combinação de produtos médicos, são da responsabilidade do cirurgião, com base na sua
experiência e formação. Atenção: Inserir a ponta do cartucho com força inadequada ou usar uma incisão demasiado pequeno pode levar a danos ou alongamento da
ferida, avaria do injetor ou dano da LIO durante a injeção.

11. Faça avançar a LIO cuidadosamente, até a mesma sair completamente da ponta do cartucho, incluindo o háptico. Não continue a pressionar o êmbolo depois da LIO sair
completamente do cartucho. Uma ligeira rotação do injetor durante a injeção da LIO pode ajudar a posicionar a LIO durante a inserção no olho. Pare de pressionar o
êmbolo quando a LIO sair do injetor. Não deixe a ponta suave do injetor sair do bocal. Retire o injetor do olho. Atenção: Continuar a pressionar o êmbolo depois da LIO sair
do cartucho pode causar uma expansão indesejada da almofada de silicone na extremidade da ponta do cartucho.

12. Remova completamente o material viscoelástico do olho e da LIO, com técnicas normais de irrigação e de aspiração.
Eliminação
Depois da utilização, o sistema injetor IOLMATIC deve ser eliminado de acordo com as suas orientações clínicas relativamente à eliminação de instrumentos descartáveis.
Informação de contacto
Contacte o fabricante para comunicar quaisquer incidentes sérios.
Esta instruções de utilizaçãoestá disponível eletronicamente no site do fabricante.

Destinația de utilizare
Sistemul injector de unică folosință IOLMATIC se utilizează pentru implantarea cristalinelor artificiale pliabile compatibile în ochi, în cadrul operației de cataractă. Validarea
compatibilității între sistemul injector IOLMATIC și cristalinul artificial conform ISO 11979 efectuată de producătorul cristalinului artificial este necesar pentru calificarea
cristalinului.
Indicații
Implantarea cristalinelor artificiale pliabile calificate în ochi după îndepărtarea cataractei.
Beneficii clinice
Manevrare rapidă și simplă, rezultate fiabile și plasarea în siguranță a cristalinului artificial.
Efecte secundare nedorite
Nu se cunosc efecte secundare nedorite.
Grupul țintă de pacienți, utilizatorul vizat și mediul de utilizare
Pacienți eligibili pentru implantarea cristalinelor artificiale pliabile calificate în ochi după îndepărtarea cataractei. Utilizatorul vizat este chirurgul oftalmolog calificat.
Dispozitivul trebuie utilizat într-un mediu controlat (mediu spitalicesc) la temperatura camerei controlată. Pentru detalii referitoare la intervalul de temperatură sigur,
respectați întotdeauna indicațiile producătorului cristalinului.
Garanție și limitarea răspunderii
Producătorul garantează că acest dispozitiv a fost fabricat în condiții adecvate cu grija cuvenită și nu își asumă răspunderea pentru niciun fel de efecte secundare nedorite
sau daune, pierderi sau costuri rezultate în urma utilizării directe sau indirecte a produsului. Răspunderea producătorului este limitată la efectuarea reparațiilor rezultate ca
urmare a defectelor produsului, care nu sunt cu siguranță rezultatul manevrării incorecte sau a utilizării lentilelor care nu au fost supuse validării cu succes conform ISO
11979 efectuate de producătorul lentilei.
Avertizare

Dispozitivul este conceput pentru o singură utilizare. Acesta nu trebuie reutilizat sau resterilizat. Reutilizarea și/sau resterilizarea pot compromite performanța
dispozitivului și poate afecta în mod grav sănătatea și siguranța pacientului.
Înainte de utilizare, asigurați-vă că ambalajul steril nu este deteriorat. Nu folosiți un dispozitiv dintr-un ambalaj deteriorat. Partea exterioară a ambalajului nu este
sterilă.
Injectați IOL în interval de 3 minute după încărcare, pentru a evita probleme legate de lubrifiere sau deshidratare atunci când filmul de fluid este expus la aer pentru
prea mult timp.
Nu continuați implantarea dacă dispozitivul nu face „click” sau dacă lentila nu se pliază corect deoarece aceasta poate duce la deteriorarea IOL sau la funcționarea
necorespunzătoare a injectorului
În timpul implantării cristalinului în ochi, procedați cu atenție și precizie. Introducerea vârfului cartușului cu forță inadecvată sau utilizarea unor incizii de dimensiuni
inadecvate pot cauza deteriorarea sau lărgirea plăgii, erori de funcționare a injectorului dau deteriorarea IOL în timpul injectării.
Toate incidentele serioase legate de dispozitiv trebuie raportate la producător și autoritatea competentă a țării în care se află utilizatorul și/sau pacientul

Descrierea produsului
Sistemul injector steril de unică folosință IOLMATIC este realizat din materiale de înaltă calitate și a fost conceput exclusiv pentru implantarea cristalinului artificial pliabil
(IOL). Sistemul injector se utilizează cu un IOL ambalat separat într-o casetă pentru cristalin, cu instrucțiuni de utilizare separate. IOLMATIC permite chirurgului oftalmolog
injectarea în siguranță în ochi atât a lentilelor hidrofile cât și hidrofobe, de diverse dimensiuni și forme, printr-o incizie minim invazivă. Validarea compatibilității între sistemul
injector IOLMATIC și cristalinul artificial conform ISO 11979 efectuată de producătorul cristalinului artificial este necesar pentru calificarea cristalinului.
Fluide compatibile
Sistemul injector IOLMATIC este echipat cu un strat de acoperire de înaltă eficiență care reduce semnificativ fricțiunea la utilizarea unei soluții viscoelastice sau a unei soluții
saline echilibrate (BSS).
Aplicație
Injectorul IOLMATIC se utilizează pentru plierea și implantarea IOL pliabile în sacul capsular sau sulcus. Tehnica chirurgicală adecvată intră în responsabilitatea chirurgului.
Acesta sau aceasta trebuie să evalueze adecvarea procedurii respective pe baza educației și experienței corespunzătoare.
Urmați pașii descriși mai jos, pentru a asigura manevrarea în siguranță.
1. Verificați înainte de utilizare: blisterul steril trebuie să nu fie deteriorat iar conținutul său să fie menținut în condiții sterile. Atenție: Partea exterioară a ambalajului nu este

sterilă.
2. Deschideți blisterul care conține injectorul steril și plasați-l în câmpul steril.
3. Urmați instrucțiunile de utilizare a casetei pentru cristalin pentru a despacheta caseta și IOL.
4. Urmați instrucțiunile de utilizare a casetei pentru cristalin pentru a lubrifia injectorul și IOL fără a aplica presiune pe fixator. Atenție: În cazul unor stipulări contradictorii în

instrucțiunile producătorului IOL, respectați întotdeauna instrucțiunile producătorului IOL. Evitați aplicarea insuficientă a fluidului sau umplerea în exces a camerei de
încărcare, deoarece ar putea duce la deteriorarea IOL sau la funcționarea defectuoasă a injectorului.

5. Urmați instrucțiunile de utilizare a casetei pentru cristalin pentru a fixa caseta pentru cristalin pe injector.
6. Apăsați lent (>3 secunde) elementul de pliere pe caseta pentru cristalin până se aude un „CLICK”. Aceasta semnalizează că IOLMATIC este „încărcat” în siguranță și

este pregătit pentru injectare.
7. (Dacă este aplicabil) Îndepărtați funcția de siguranță care blochează activarea fixatorului, apăsând pe marcajul cu săgeată.
8. După încărcare, IOL trebuie injectat în interval de 3 minute, deoarece filmul de lichid își poate pierde funcția de lubrifiere dacă este lăsat expus la aer prea mult timp.
9. Avansați lent (>5 secunde) fixatorul cu un gest blând, constant și controlat, asigurându-vă că haptica IOL este pliată corect pe lentila IOL. În cazul în care haptica se

blochează între fixator și duza injectorului, eliberați presiunea pe fixator până observați retragerea IOL. Opriți mișcarea atunci când IOL se deplasează complet în
regiunea circulară a vârfului cartușului. Atenție: Nu continuați implantarea până când elementele haptice sunt pliate corect pe IOL.

10. În funcție de tehnica chirurgicală, fie (1) poziționați vârful cartușului pe o incizie suficient de mare sau (2) introduceți vârful cartușului până la 4 mm într-o incizie suficient
de mare. Selectarea tehnicii chirurgicale adecvate precum și selectarea și combinarea produselor medicale sunt la latitudinea chirurgului pe baza experienței și
educației corespunzătoare. Atenție: Introducerea vârfului cartușului cu o forță inadecvată sau utilizarea unor incizii cu dimensiuni necorespunzătoare pot cauza
deteriorarea sau lărgirea plăgii, erori de funcționare a injectorului dau deteriorarea IOL în timpul injectării.

11. Avansați IOL cu grijă până când eliberează complet vârful cartușului, inclusiv haptica de urmărire. Nu avansați fixatorul mai departe după ce IOL iese complet din
cartuș. Rotirea ușoară în timpul injectării IOL poate sprijini poziționarea IOL în timpul introducerii în ochi. Nu mai apăsați fixatorul atunci când IOL iese din injector. Nu
lăsați vârful moale al injectorului să iasă din duză. Retrageți injectorul din ochi. Atenție: Avansarea suplimentară a fixatorului după ce IOL a ieșit din cartuș poate duce la
expandarea nedorită a pernei de silicon în vârful cartușului.

12. Îndepărtați temeinic materialul viscoelastic din ochi și IOL cu tehnici standard de irigare și aspirare.
Eliminare
După utilizare, sistemul injector IOL trebuie eliminat în conformitate cu procedura clinică de eliminare a instrumentarului chirurgical de unică folosință.
Informații de contact
Contactați producătorul pentru a raporta incidente serioase.
Aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare sunt disponibile în format electronic pe site-ul web al producătorului.

Tervezett használat
Az egyszer használatos IOLMATIC Injektor rendszert minősített hajlítható intraokuláris lencsék szürkehályog eltávoltítást követő szembe való behelyezésére tervezték. A
lencse minősítéséhez az IOLMATIC Injektor rendszer és az intraokuláris lencse kompatibilitásának ISO 11979 szerinti validálásra van szükség a lencse gyártója részéről.
Javallatok
Minősített hajlítható intraokuláris lencsék szürkehályog eltávolítást követő behelyezésére.
Klinikai előnyök
Gyors és egyszerű alkalmazás, megbízható eredmények, és biztonságos intraokuláris lencse behelyezés.
Nemkívánatos mellékhatások
Nemkívánatos mellékhatások nem ismertek.
Páciens célcsoport, tervezett felhasználó és felhasználási környezet
Páciensek, akiknek hajlítható intraokuláris lencsék behelyezését írták elő szürkehályos eltávolítást követőn. A tervezett felhasználó a szakképzett szemsebész. Az eszközt
ellenőrzött környezetben (kórházi környezetben) szabad használni ellenőrzött helyiséghőmérséklet mellett. A biztonságos helyiséghőmérséklet tartomány tekintetében
mindig kövesse a lencse gyártójának utasításait.
Garancia és felelősség korlátozása
A gyártó garantálja, hogy az eszközt megfelelő körülmények között és gondosság mellett gyártották, és nem vállal felelősséget közvetlen vagy következmény jellegű nem
kívánt mellékhatásokért vagy következménykárokért, ennek az eszköznek a közvetlen vagy közvetett használatából eredő veszteségekért vagy költségekért. A gyártó
felelőssége azoknak a termékhibáknak a kijavítására korlátozódik, amelyek egyértelműen nem olyan lencsék nem megfelelő kezeléséből vagy használatából erednek,
amelyeket a lencse gyártója nem validált az ISO 11979-nek megfelelően.
8Figyelmeztetések
Das Gerät ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Es darf nicht wiederverwendet oder resterilisiert werden. Eine Wiederverwendung und/oder Resterilisation kann
die Leistung des Geräts beeinträchtigen und die Gesundheit und Sicherheit des Patienten ernsthaft gefährden.

Az eszköz egyszeri használatra tervezték. Nem újrafelhasználható vagy újrasterilizálható. Az újrafelhasználás és/vagy újrasterilizálás korlátozhatja az eszköz
teljesítményét, és komoly károkat okozhat a páciens egészségének és biztonságának tekintetében.
Győződjön meg arról, hogy a steril csomagolás nem sérült használat előtt. Ne használjon sérült csomagolású eszközt. A csomagolás külső része nem steril.
Helyezze be az IOL-t a betöltést követő 3 percen belül, hogy megelőzze a folyékony film túl hosszú levegőnek való kitettségéből eredő lubrikációs problémákat vagy
dehidratációt.
Ne folytassa a behelyezést, amennyiben a készülék nem „kattan” vagy a lencse nem hajlik megfelelően, mivel ez az IOL sérülését vagy az injektor nem megfelelő
működését eredményezheti.
Legyen óvatos és körültekintő a lencsének a szembe való behelyezése során. A patron csúcsának nem megfelelő erővel való behelyezése vagy túl kicsi bemetszések
használata sérülést vagy feszülést, az injektor nem megfelelő működését vagy az IOL befecskendezés közbeni sérülését okozhatja.
Az eszközzel kapcsolatos minden jelentős incidenst jelenteni kell a gyártónak és a felhasználó és/vagy páciens tartózkodási helye szerinti illetékes hatóságnak.

Termékleírás
Az egyszerhasználatos IOLMATIC steril injektor rendszer magas minőségű alapanyagokból készült és kizárólag hajlítható intraokuláris lencsék (IOL) behelyezésére
tervezték. Az injektor rendszer egy külön csomagolású IOL-lel használatos, amely külön használati utasítással ellátott lencse csomagolásban található. AZ IOLMATIC
lehetőséget biztosít a szemsebész részére különböző méretű és kialakítású, mind hidrofil, mind hidrofób lencsék szembe való beillesztésére minimális invazív
beavatkozással. A lencse minősítéséhez az IOLMATIC Injektor rendszer és az intraokuláris lencse kompatibilitásának ISO 11979 szerinti validálásra van szükség a lencse
gyártója részéről.
Kompatibilis folyadékok
Az IOLMATIC Injektor rendszer rendkívül hatékony bevonattal rendelkezik, amely jelentősen csökkenti a dörzsölődést viszkoelasztikus vagy steril fiziológiás oldat (BSS)
alkalmazása mellett.
Alkalmazás
Az IOLMATIC Injektor hajlítható IOL-ok hajlítására és a tokba vagy a barázdába való behelyezésére használatos. A megfelelő sebészeti technika alkalmazása a sebész
felelőssége. A sebész tanulmányai és tapasztalata alapján méri fel az adott eljárás megfelelőségét.
Kövesse az alábbi lépéseket a biztonságos használat érdekében.
1. Használat előtt ellenőrizze: a steril csomagolásnak sértetlennek, a tartalmának sterilnek kell lennie. Figyelem: A csomagolás külső része nem steril.
2. Nyissa fel a steril injektort tartalmazó csomagolást és helyezze a steril területre.
3. Kövesse a lencse tartó egység használati utasításait a lencse és IOL kicsomagolásakor.
4. Kövesse a lencse tartónak az IOL nedvesítésére vonatkozó használati utasításait, semmilyen nyomást ne gyakoroljon a pumpára. Figyelem: Az IOL gyártójának

használati utasításaival szembeni ellentmondás esetén mindig az IOL gyártójának utasításait kövesse. Kerülje a nem elegendő mennyiségű folyadék alkalmazását
vagy a töltőrekesz túltöltését, mivel ez az IOL károsodásához vagy az injektor nem megfelelő működéséhez vezethet.

5. Kövesse a lencse csomagásában található használati utasítást a lencse és IOL kicsomagolásakor.
6. Lassan (>3 másodperc) nyomja a hajlítható elemet a lencse tartó egységbe, amíg „kattan”. Ez a jele annak, hogy az IOLMATIC biztonságosan „feltöltődött” és készen

áll a behelyezésre.
7. (Amennyiben szükséges) Távolítsa el az aktivációs zár biztonsági elemet a pumpáról a nyíl jelzés megnyomásával.
8. A feltöltést követően az IOL-t három percen belül be kell helyezni, mivel a folyadékfilm veszíthet a lubricitásából, amennyiben túl sokáig érintkezik levegővel.
9. Lassan (>5 másodperc) tolja előre a pumpát kíméletesen, egyenletesen és óvatosan, ügyelve arra, hogy az IOL haptikák megfelelően hajlítódjanak az IOL optikába.

Amennyiben a haptikák beszorultak a pumpa és az injektor fúvókája közé, csökkentse a pumpán a nyomást, amíg az IOL visszahúzódása megfigyelhetővé válik. Állítsa
el a mozgatást, amint az IOL teljesen bement a patroncsúcs cirkuláris területére. Figyelem: Ne folytassa a beillesztést addig, amíg a haptikák nem hajlítódtak be
megfelelően az IOL-be.

10. A sebészeti technikától függően agy (1) helyezze a patron csúcsát a megfelelő méretű bemetszésre vagy (2) helyezze be a patron csúcsát 4 mm mélységig egy
megfelelő méretű bemetszésbe. A megfelelő sebészeti technika, valamint a megfelelő orvosi termékek kiválasztása és kombinálása a sebész hatásköre a saját
tapasztalatai és tanulmányai alapján. Figyelem: A patron csúcsának nem megfelelő erővel való behelyezése vagy túl kicsi bemetszések használata sérülést vagy
feszülést, az injektor nem megfelelő működését vagy az IOL befecskendezés közbeni meghibásodását okozhatja.

11. Tolja óvatosan előre az IOL-t, amíg teljesen el nem hagyta a patron csúcsát beleértve a hátsó haptikát. Ne tolja tovább a pumpát, miután az IOL teljesen elhagyta a
patront. Az injektor enyhe forgatása az IOL behelyezése közben segítheti az IOL pozicionálását a szembe való behelyezéskor. Állítsa le a pumpa nyomását, amint az
IOL elhagyja a fecskendezőt. Ne engedje, hogy az injektor puha csúcsa túllépjen a fúvókán. Vegye ki az injektort a szemből. Figyelem: Amennyiben a pumpát tovább
mozgatja, miután az IOL elhagyta a patront, az a patron csúcsán található szilikonpárna nemkívánatos tágulásához vezethet.

12. Alaposan távolítsa el a viszkoelasztikus anyagot a szemből és az IOL-ről szabványos öblítési és szívó eljárásokkal.
Ártalmatlanítás
Használat után az IOLMATIC injektor rendszert az egyszerhasználatos sebészeti eszközök ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó klinikai előírásoknak megfelelően kell
ártalmatlanítani.
Kapcsolatfelvétel
Kérjük vegye fel a kapcsolatot a gyártóval a komoly incidensek jelentése érdekében.
Jelen használati utasítás elektronikusan elérhető a gyártó weboldalán.

Zamýšlené použití
Injekční systém IOLMATIC na jedno použití je určen k implantaci kvalifikovaných skládacích nitroočních čoček do oka po odstranění šedého zákalu. Pro kvalifikaci čočky je nutné
ověření kompatibility mezi injekčním systémem IOLMATIC a nitrooční čočkou podle normy ISO 11979 provedené výrobcem čočky.
Indikace
Implantace kvalifikovaných skládacích nitroočních čoček do oka po odstranění šedého zákalu.
Klinické přínosy
Rychlá a snadná manipulace, spolehlivé výsledky a bezpečné zavedení nitrooční čočky.
Nežádoucí vedlejší účinky
Nejsou známy žádné nežádoucí vedlejší účinky.
Cílová skupina pacientů, zamýšlený uživatel a prostředí použití
Pacienti s indikovanou implantací kvalifikovaných skládacích nitroočních čoček do oka po odstranění šedého zákalu. Určeným uživatelem je kvalifikovaný oční chirurg. Přístroj
se používá v kontrolovaném prostředí (nemocniční prostředí) při kontrolované pokojové teplotě. Podrobnosti o bezpečném teplotním rozsahu vždy naleznete v pokynech výrobce
čočky.
Záruka a omezení odpovědnosti
Výrobce zaručuje, že tento přístroj byl vyroben za odpovídajících podmínek a s náležitou péčí, a nepřebírá žádnou odpovědnost za jakékoli přímé nebo následné nežádoucí
vedlejší účinky nebo z nich vyplývající škody, ztráty či náklady, které mohou vzniknout v důsledku přímého nebo nepřímého používání tohoto výrobku. Odpovědnost výrobce je
omezena na provedení oprav vyplývajících z vad výrobku, které zjevně nejsou důsledkem nesprávného zacházení s čočkami, nebo používání čoček, které nebyly úspěšně
validovány podle normy ISO 11979 provedené výrobcem čoček.
Varování

Prostředek je určen pouze k jednorázovému použití. Nesmí se znovu použít ani sterilizovat. Opakované použití a/nebo resterilizace může ohrozit funkčnost prostředku a
může způsobit vážné poškození zdraví a bezpečnosti pacienta.
Před použitím se ujistěte, že sterilní obal není poškozen. Nepoužívejte prostředek z poškozeného obalu. Vnější strana obalu není sterilní.
Vstříkněte nitrooční čočku do 3 minut po vložení, abyste předešli problémům s lubrikací nebo dehydratací, když je tekutý film příliš dlouho vystaven vzduchu.
Nepokračujte v implantaci, pokud prostředek „necvaká“ nebo pokud se čočka správně neskládá, protože by to mohlo vést k poškození nitrooční čočky nebo k poruše
injektoru
Při implantaci čočky do oka buďte opatrní a přesní. Zavedení hrotu kazety nevhodnou silou nebo použití nevhodně malých řezů by mohlo vést k poškození nebo roztažení
rány, nesprávné funkci injektoru nebo poškození nitrooční čočky během injekce
Všechny závažné události týkající se prostředku musí být hlášeny výrobci a příslušnému orgánu země, ve které se uživatel a/nebo pacient nachází

9Popis produktu
Jednorázový sterilní injekční systém IOLMATIC je vyroben z vysoce kvalitních materiálů a byl navržen výhradně pro implantaci skládacích nitroočních čoček (IOL). Injekční
systém se používá se samostatně balenou nitrooční čočkou v držáku na čočky se samostatným návodem k použití. IOLMATIC umožňuje očnímu chirurgovi bezpečně vpravit do
oka hydrofilní i hydrofobní čočky mnoha velikostí a provedení prostřednictvím minimálního invazivního řezu. Pro kvalifikaci čočky je nutné ověření kompatibility mezi injekčním
systémem IOLMATIC a nitrooční čočkou podle normy ISO 11979 provedené výrobcem čočky.
Kompatibilní kapaliny
Injekční systém IOLMATIC je vybaven vysoce účinným povlakem, který výrazně snižuje tření při použití viskoelastického nebo vyváženého fyziologického roztoku (BSS).
Aplikace
Injektor IOLMATIC se používá ke skládání a implantaci skládacích nitroočních čoček do kapsulárního vaku nebo sulku. Za vhodnou operační techniku odpovídá chirurg. Na
základě svého vzdělání a zkušeností musí posoudit vhodnost daného postupu.
Pro zajištění bezpečné manipulace postupujte podle níže uvedených pokynů.
1. Kontrola před použitím: sterilní blistr musí být nepoškozený a obsah ve sterilním stavu. Pozor: Vnější strana obalu není sterilní.
2. Otevřete blistr obsahující sterilní injektor a vložte jej do sterilního pole.
3. Při vybalování držáku čoček a nitrooční čočky postupujte podle pokynů pro použití jednotky držáku čoček.
4. Při lubrikaci injektoru a nitrooční čočky postupujte podle pokynů pro použití držáku čoček, aniž byste vyvíjeli tlak na píst. Pozor: V případě rozporných pokynů uvedených v

návodu výrobce nitrooční čočky se vždy řiďte pokyny výrobce nitrooční čočky. Vyvarujte se nedostatečného množství tekutiny nebo přeplnění zaváděcí komory, protože by
to mohlo vést k poškození nitrooční čočky nebo k poruše injektoru.

5. Při nabíjení držáku čoček do injektoru postupujte podle pokynů pro použití jednotky držáku čoček.
6. Pomalu (>3 sekundy) zasouvejte skládací prvek do držáku čočky, dokud neuslyšíte cvaknutí. To signalizuje, že je IOLMATIC bezpečně „nabitý“ a připravený k injekci.
7. (V případě potřeby) Stisknutím značky šipky odstraňte z pístu pojistku aktivace.
8. Po vložení by se nitrooční čočky měla vstříknout do 3 minut, protože tekutý film může ztratit lubrikační schopnost, pokud zůstane příliš dlouho na vzduchu.
9. Pomalu (>5 sekund) posouvejte píst jemným, rovnoměrným a kontrolovaným způsobem a ujistěte se, že je haptika nitrooční čočky správně nasazena na optiku nitrooční

čočky. Pokud je haptika zachycena mezi pístem a tryskou injektoru, uvolněte tlak na píst, dokud nedojde k zasunutí nitrooční čočky. Zastavte pohyb, když se nitrooční čočka
zcela přesune do kruhové oblasti hrotu kazety. Pozor: V implantaci nepokračujte, dokud není haptika správně nasazena na nitrooční čočku.

10. V závislosti na operační technice buď (1) umístěte hrot kazety na vhodně velký řez, nebo (2) vložte hrot kazety až 4 mm do vhodně velkého řezu. Výběr vhodné operační
techniky a výběr a kombinace zdravotnických prostředků je na příslušném chirurgovi na základě jeho zkušeností a vzdělání. Pozor: Zavedení hrotu kazety nevhodnou silou
nebo použití nevhodně malých řezů by mohlo vést k poškození nebo roztažení rány, nesprávné funkci injektoru nebo poškození nitrooční čočky během injekce.

11. Opatrně posunujte nitrooční čočku, dokud zcela neopustí hrot kazety včetně haptického konce. Po úplném vypuštění nitrooční čočky z kazety píst dále neposouvejte. Mírná
rotace injektoru během vstřikování nitrooční čočky by mohla podpořit polohování čočky během zavádění do oka. Přestaňte tlačit píst, když nitrooční čočka opustí injektor.
Nedovolte, aby měkká špička injektoru vyjela z trysky. Injektor vytáhněte z oka. Pozor: Další posun pístu po výstupu nitrooční čočky z kazety by mohl vést k nežádoucí
expanzi silikonového polštářku na konci kazety.

12. Důkladně odstraňte viskoelastický materiál z oka a nitrooční čočky pomocí standardních irigačních a aspiračních technik.
Likvidace
Po použití musí být injekční systém IOLMATIC zlikvidován v souladu s klinickými pokyny pro likvidaci chirurgických nástrojů na jedno použití.
Kontaktní informace
V případě hlášení závažných incidentů se obraťte na výrobce.
Tento návod k použití je k dispozici v elektronické podobě na webových stránkách výrobce.

Namen uporabe
Injektorski sistem IOLMATIC za enkratno uporabo je namenjen implantaciji kvalificiranih zložljivih znotrajočesnih leč v oko po odstranitvi sive mrene. Za kvalifikacijo leč je
potrebna validacija združljivosti med injektorskim sistemom IOLMATIC in znotrajočesno lečo v skladu z ISO 11979, ki jo izvede proizvajalec leč.
Indikacije
Implantacija kvalificiranih zložljivih znotrajočesnih leč v oko po odstranitvi sive mrene.
Klinične prednosti
Hitra in preprosta uporaba, zanesljivi rezultati in varna implantacija znotrajočesnih leč.
Neželeni stranski učinki
Neželeni stranski učinki niso poznani.
Ciljna skupina bolnikov, predvideni uporabniki in okolje uporabe
Bolniki, pri katerih je indicirana implantacija kvalificiranih zložljivih znotrajočesnih leč v oko po odstranitvi sive mrene. Predvideni uporabnik je ustrezno usposobljen oftalmološki
kirurg. Napravo je treba uporabljati v nadzorovanem okolju (bolnišnično okolje) pri nadzorovani temperaturi v prostoru. Za podrobnosti o varnem temperaturnem območju vedno
upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca leč.
Garancija in omejitev odgovornosti
Proizvajalec jamči, da je bila ta naprava proizvedena v ustreznih pogojih z razumno skrbnostjo in ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti za kakršne koli neposredne ali posledične
neželene stranske učinke ali posledično škodo, izgube ali stroške, ki lahko nastanejo kot posledica neposredne ali posredne uporabe tega izdelka. Odgovornost proizvajalca je
omejena na izvajanje popravil, ki so posledica napak na izdelku, ki očitno niso posledica nepravilnega ravnanja ali uporabe leč, ki niso bile predmet uspešne validacije v skladu z
ISO 11979, ki jo je izvedel proizvajalec leč.
Opozorila
Das Gerät ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Es darf nicht wiederverwendet oder resterilisiert werden. Eine Wiederverwendung und/oder Resterilisation kann die
Leistung des Geräts beeinträchtigen und die Gesundheit und Sicherheit des Patienten ernsthaft gefährden.

Naprava je namenjena samo za enkratno uporabo. Ne sme se ponovno uporabiti ali ponovno sterilizirati. Ponovna uporaba in/ali sterilizacija lahko vpliva na delovanje
naprave in lahko resno ogrozi bolnikovo zdravje in varnost.
Pred uporabo se prepričajte, da sterilna embalaža ni poškodovana. Ne uporabljajte naprave, katere embalaža je poškodovana. Zunanja stran embalaže ni sterilna.
Znotrajočesno lečo injicirajte v roku 3 minut po namestitvi, da se izognete težavam z mazanjem ali dehidraciji, ko je tekočinski film predolgo izpostavljen zraku.
Ne nadaljujte z implantacijo, če naprava ne »klikne« ali če se leča ne zloži pravilno, saj lahko to povzroči poškodbo znotrajočesne leče ali okvaro injektorja.
Pri implantaciji leče v oko bodite pazljivi in natančni. Vstavljanje konice kartuše z neustrezno silo ali uporaba neustreznih majhnih zarez lahko povzroči poškodbo ali
raztezanje rane, okvaro injektorja ali poškodbo znotrajočesne leče med injiciranjem.
Vse resne incidente v zvezi z napravo je treba prijaviti proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu države, v kateri se nahaja uporabnik in/ali bolnik.

Opis izdelka
Sterilni injektorski sistem IOLMATIC za enkratno uporabo je izdelan iz visokokakovostnih materialov in je bil zasnovan izključno za implantacijo zložljivih znotrajočesnih leč (IOL).
Injektorski sistem se uporablja z ločeno zapakirano znotrajočesno lečo v držalu za lečo z ločenimi navodili za uporabo. IOLMATIC omogoča oftalmološkemu kirurgu varno
injiciranje hidrofilnih in hidrofobnih leč različnih velikosti in oblik v oko z minimalno invazivnim rezom. Za kvalifikacijo leč je potrebna validacija združljivosti med injektorskim
sistemom IOLMATIC in znotrajočesno lečo v skladu z ISO 11979, ki jo izvede proizvajalec leč.
Združljive tekočine
Injektorski sistem IOLMATIC je opremljen z visoko učinkovito prevleko, ki znatno zmanjša trenje pri uporabi viskoelastične ali uravnotežene fiziološke raztopine (BSS).
Uporaba
Injektorski sistem IOLMATIC se uporablja za zlaganje in implantacijo zložljivih znotrajočesnih leč v kapsularni vrečki ali sulkusu. Za ustrezno kirurško tehniko je odgovoren kirurg.
Na podlagi svoje izobrazbe in izkušenj mora oceniti primernost danega posega.
Za varno uporabo sledite spodnjim korakom.
1. Preverite pred uporabo: sterilni pretisni omot mora biti nepoškodovan, vsebina mora biti v sterilnem stanju. Pozor: Zunanja stran embalaže ni sterilna.
2. Odprite pretisni omot, ki vsebuje sterilni injektor, in ga odložite v sterilno okolje.
3. Odstranite držalo za lečo in znotrajočesno lečo iz embalaže, skladno z navodili za uporabo držala za lečo.
4. Namažite injektor in znotrajočesno lečo brez kakršnega koli pritiskanja bata, skladno z navodili za uporabo držala za lečo. Pozor: Če so v navodilih proizvajalca

znotrajočesne leče drugačna navodila, vedno upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca znotrajočesne leče. Izogibajte se nezadostnemu nanosu tekočine ali prekomernemu
polnjenju polnilne komore, saj lahko to povzroči poškodbo znotrajočesne leče ali okvaro injektorja.

5. Namestite držalo za lečo na injektor, skladno z navodili za uporabo držala za lečo.
6. Počasi (> 3 sekunde) potisnite element za zlaganje v držalo leče, dokler ne zaslišite »klika«. To označuje, da je IOLMATIC varno »napolnjen« in pripravljen za injekcijo.
7. Odstranite varnostno funkcijo aktivacijske ključavnice (če obstaja) z bata s pritiskom na puščično oznako.
8. Ko je nameščena, morate lečo injicirati v roku 3 minut, saj se lahko tekočinski film posuši, če je predolgo izpostavljen zraku.
9. Počasi (> 5 sekund), nežno, enakomerno in nadzorovano pritiskajte na bat injektorja, pri tem pa zagotovite, da so haptični deli leče pravilno zloženi na optiko leče. Če se

haptični deli ujamejo med batom in injektorsko šobo, popustite pritisk na bat, dokler ne opazite umika leče. Ustavite gibanje, ko se leča popolnoma premakne v krožno
območje konice kartuše. Pozor: Ne nadaljujte z implantacijo, dokler haptični deli niso pravilno zloženi na znotrajočesno lečo.

10. Odvisno od kirurške tehnike (1) namestite konico kartuše na ustrezno velik rez ali (2) vstavite konico kartuše do 4 mm v ustrezno velik rez. Izbira ustrezne kirurške tehnike
ter izbira in kombinacija medicinskih izdelkov je odvisna od posameznega kirurga na podlagi njegovih izkušenj in izobrazbe. Pozor: Vstavljanje konice kartuše z neustrezno
silo ali uporaba neustreznih majhnih zarez lahko povzroči poškodbo ali raztezanje rane, okvaro injektorja ali poškodbo znotrajočesne leče med injiciranjem.

11. Lečo previdno potisnite naprej, dokler popolnoma ne izstopi iz konice kartuše, vključno s haptičnimi deli, ki sledijo leči. Ne potiskajte bata injektorja, ko leča popolnoma
izstopi iz konice kartuše. Rahlo obračanje injektorja med injiciranjem leče bi lahko podpiralo položaj leče med vstavljanjem v oko. Prenehajte pritiskati bat, ko leča izstopi iz
injektorja. Mehka konica injektorja ne sme izstopiti iz šobe. Odstranite injektor iz očesa. Pozor: Dodatno pritiskanje bata po tem, ko je leča izstopila iz kartuše, lahko povzroči
neželeno razširitev silikonske blazinice na koncu konice kartuše.

12. Temeljito odstranite visokoelastični material iz očesa in znotrajočesne leče s standardnimi tehnikami namakanja in aspiracije.
Odstranjevanje v odpadke
Po uporabi morate injektorski sistem IOLMATIC odstraniti v odpadke v skladu z vašimi kliničnimi navodili za odstranjevanje kirurških instrumentov za enkratno uporabo.
Kontaktni podatki
Prosimo, da resne incidente prijavite proizvajalcu.
Ta navodila za uporabo so na voljo v elektronski obliki na spletni strani proizvajalca.

Určené použitie
Jednorazový injektorový systém IOLMATIC je určený na implantáciu kvalifikovaných skladacích vnútroočných šošoviek do oka po odstránení šedého zákalu. Na kvalifikáciu
šošovky je potrebné overenie kompatibility medzi injektorovým systémom IOLMATIC a vnútroočnou šošovkou podľa normy ISO 11979, ktoré vykoná výrobca šošovky.
Indikácie
Implantácia kvalifikovaných skladacích vnútroočných šošoviek do oka po odstránení šedého zákalu.
Klinický prínos
Rýchla a jednoduchá manipulácia, spoľahlivé výsledky a bezpečné dodanie vnútroočnej šošovky.
Nežiaduce vedľajšie účinky
Nie sú známe žiadne nežiaduce vedľajšie účinky.
Cieľová skupina pacientov, určený používateľ a prostredie, v ktorom sa má pomôcka používať
Pacienti indikovaní na implantáciu kvalifikovaných skladacích vnútroočných šošoviek do oka po odstránení šedého zákalu. Určeným používateľom je kvalifikovaný očný chirurg.
Pomôcka je určená na použitie v kontrolovanom prostredí (nemocničné prostredie) pri kontrolovanej izbovej teplote. Podrobné informácie o bezpečnom teplotnom rozsahu
nájdete v pokynoch výrobcu šošoviek.
Záruka a obmedzenie zodpovednosti
Výrobca zaručuje, že táto pomôcka bola vyrobená za primeraných podmienok s primeranou starostlivosťou a nepreberá zodpovednosť za žiadne priame alebo následné
nežiaduce vedľajšie účinky alebo z nich vyplývajúce škody, straty alebo náklady, ktoré môžu vzniknúť v dôsledku priameho alebo nepriameho používania tejto pomôcky.
Zodpovednosť výrobcu je obmedzená na vykonanie opráv vyplývajúcich z chýb pomôcky, ktoré zjavne nie sú dôsledkom nesprávnej manipulácie so šošovkami alebo
nesprávneho použitia šošoviek, ktoré neboli úspešne validované výrobcom šošoviek podľa normy ISO 11979.
Varovania
Das Gerät ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Es darf nicht wiederverwendet oder resterilisiert werden. Eine Wiederverwendung und/oder Resterilisation kann die
Leistung des Geräts beeinträchtigen und die Gesundheit und Sicherheit des Patienten ernsthaft gefährden.

Pomôcka je určená len na jedno použitie. Nesmie sa opätovne používať ani sterilizovať. Opätovné použitie a/alebo sterilizácia môže ohroziť výkon pomôcky a môže vážne
ohroziť zdravie a bezpečnosť pacienta.
Pred použitím sa uistite, že sterilný obal nie je poškodený. Ak je obal poškodený, pomôcku nepoužívajte. Vonkajšia strana obalu nie je sterilná.
Vnútroočné šošovky implantujte do 3 minút po zavedení do pomôcky, aby ste predišli problémom s lubrikáciou alebo dehydratáciou, ktoré nastávajú pri dlhom vystavení
tekutého filmu vzduchu.
Nepokračujte v implantácii, ak pomôcka „neklikne“ alebo ak sa šošovka správne nezloží, pretože by to mohlo viesť k poškodeniu vnútroočnej šošovky alebo poruche
injektora.
Počas implantácie šošovky do oka buďte opatrný a presný. Ak sa špička kazety vloží neprimeranou silou alebo sa použijú neprimerane malé rezy, môže to viesť k
poškodeniu alebo roztiahnutiu rany, nesprávnemu fungovaniu injektora alebo poškodeniu vnútroočnej šošovky počas implantácie.
Všetky závažné incidenty týkajúce sa pomôcky sa musia nahlásiť výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu v krajine, v ktorej má používateľ a/alebo pacient sídlo.

Opis pomôcky
Jednorazový sterilný injektorový systém IOLMATIC je vyrobený z vysokokvalitných materiálov a bol navrhnutý výlučne na implantáciu skladacích vnútroočných šošoviek (IOL).
Injektorový systém sa používa so samostatne zabalenými IOL v držiaku šošoviek so samostatným návodom na použitie. IOLMATIC umožňuje oftalmologickému chirurgovi
bezpečne implantovať do oka hydrofilné aj hydrofóbne šošovky mnohých veľkostí a dizajnov cez minimálne invazívny rez. Na kvalifikáciu šošovky je potrebné overenie
kompatibility medzi injektorovým systémom IOLMATIC a vnútroočnou šošovkou podľa normy ISO 11979, ktoré vykoná výrobca šošovky.
Kompatibilné tekutiny
Injektorový systém IOLMATIC je vybavený vysokoúčinným povlakom, ktorý výrazne znižuje trenie pri použití viskoelastického alebo vyváženého fyziologického roztoku (BSS).
Aplikácia
Injektor IOLMATIC sa používa na zloženie a implantáciu skladacích IOL do kapsulárneho vaku alebo sulku. Za výber vhodnej operačnej techniky je zodpovedný chirurg. Ten
musí posúdiť vhodnosť daného postupu na základe svojho vzdelania a skúseností.
Aby sa zabezpečilo, že s pomôckou budete manipulovať bezpečne, postupujte podľa nižšie uvedených krokov.
1. Pred použitím skontrolujte: sterilný blister musí byť nepoškodený a jeho obsah v sterilnom stave. Upozornenie: Vonkajšia strana obalu nie je sterilná.
2. Otvorte blister obsahujúci sterilný injektor a umiestnite ho do sterilného poľa.
3. Pri rozbaľovaní držiaka šošoviek a IOL postupujte podľa pokynov na používanie držiaka šošoviek.
4. Namažte injektor a IOL podľa pokynov na použitie držiaka šošoviek, pričom nevyvíjajte tlak na piest. Upozornenie: V prípade rozporných pokynov v návode výrobcu IOL sa

vždy riaďte pokynmi výrobcu IOL. Vyhnite sa použitiu nedostatočného množstva tekutiny alebo preplneniu zavádzacej komory, pretože by to mohlo viesť k poškodeniu IOL
alebo k poruche injektora.

5. Pri zavádzaní držiaka šošoviek do injektora postupujte podľa pokynov na používanie držiaka šošoviek.
6. Pomaly (> 3 sekundy) zatlačte skladací prvok do držiaka šošoviek, kým sa neozve „KLIKNUTIE“. Tento zvuk signalizuje, že IOLMATIC bol bezpečne „naplnený“ a je

pripravený na implantáciu.
7. (V prípade potreby) Stlačením šípky odstráňte bezpečnostný prvok blokovania aktivácie z piestu.
8. Po naplnení injektora by sa mala IOL implantovať do 3 minút, pretože tekutý film môže stratiť lubrikačné vlastnosti, ak sa nechá príliš dlho stáť na vzduchu.
9. Pomaly (> 5 sekúnd) posúvajte piest jemným, rovnomerným a kontrolovaným spôsobom, pričom sa uistite, že haptické prvky IOL sú správne zložené na optike IOL. Ak sú

haptické prvky zachytené medzi piestom a dýzou injektora, zmiernite tlak na piest, kým nepozorujete zasunutie IOL. Keď sa IOL úplne presunie do kruhovej oblasti špičky
kazety, zastavte pohyb. Upozornenie: Nepokračujte v implantácii, kým sa haptické prvky správne nezložia na IOL.

10. V závislosti od chirurgickej techniky buď (1) umiestnite špičku kazety na primerane veľký rez, alebo (2) vložte špičku kazety max. 4 mm do primerane veľkého rezu. Za výber
vhodnej chirurgickej techniky a výber a kombináciu zdravotníckych pomôcok zodpovedá príslušný chirurg, ktorý sa rozhoduje na základe svojich skúseností a vzdelania.
Upozornenie: Ak sa špička kazety vloží neprimeranou silou alebo sa použijú neprimerane malé rezy, môže to viesť k poškodeniu alebo roztiahnutiu rany, nesprávnemu
fungovaniu injektora alebo poškodeniu vnútroočnej šošovky počas implantácie.

11. Opatrne posúvajte IOL, kým úplne neopustí špičku kazety, vrátane haptických prvkov. Keď IOL úplne opustí kazetu, prestaňte tlačiť na piest. Mierna rotácia injektora počas
implantácie IOL by mohla napomôcť polohovaniu IOL počas zavádzania do oka. Keď IOL opustí injektor, prestaňte tlačiť na piest. Nedovoľte, aby mäkká špička injektora
opustila dýzu. Vytiahnite injektor z oka. Upozornenie: Posunutie piestu po tom, ako IOL opustí kazetu, by mohlo viesť k nežiaducemu rozšíreniu silikónového vankúšika na
konci kazety.

12. Dôkladne odstráňte viskoelastický materiál z oka a IOL pomocou štandardných irigačných a aspiračných techník.
Likvidácia
Injektorový systém IOLMATIC sa musí po použití zlikvidovať v súlade s vašimi klinickými pokynmi na likvidáciu jednorazových chirurgických nástrojov.
Kontaktné informácie
Pre nahlásenie závažných incidentov sa obráťte na výrobcu.
Tento návod na použitie je dostupný v elektronickej podobe na webovej stránke výrobcu.

Avsedd användning
IOLMATIC-insprutningssystemet för engångsbruk är avsett för att användas för implantering av kvalificerade vikbara intraokulära linser i ögat efter en gråstarroperation.
Valideringen av kombabiliteten mellan IOLMATIC-insprutningssystemet och den intraokulära linsen i enlighet med ISO 11979 utförs av linstillverkaren och är nödvändig för
kvalificeringen av linsen.
Indikation
Inplantering av kvalificerade vikbara intraokulära linser i ögat efter en gråstarroperation.
Kliniska fördelar
Snabb och enkel hantering, tillförlitliga resultat och säker intraokulär linsleverans.
Oönskade sidoeffekter
Inga kända oönskade sidoeffekter.
Patientmålgrupp, avsedda användare och användningsmiljö
Patienter som är lämpade för implantering av kvalificerade vikbara intraokulära linser i ögat efter en gråstarroperation. Den avsedda användaren är en kvalificerad
ögonkirurg. Enheten ska användas i en kontrollerad miljö (sjukhusmiljö) vid kontrollerad rumstemperatur. För detaljer om säkert temperaturområde, följ alltid linstillverkarens
instruktioner.
Garanti och begränsning av ansvar
Tillverkaren garanterar att enheten har tillverkats under lämpliga förhållanden med rimlig omsorg, och ansvarar inte för några direkta eller därav följande sidoeffekter eller
skador, förluster eller kostnader som uppkommer som ett resultat av direkt eller indirekt användning av produkten. Tillverkarens ansvar begränsas till att utföra reparationer
som uppkommer på grund av produktfel och som uppenbart inte orsakats av felaktigt handhavande eller användning av linser som inte varit föremål för framgångsrik
validering i enlighet med ISO 11979 som utförts av linstillverkaren.
Varningar

Denna enhet är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Den får inte återanvändas eller steriliseras. Återanvändning och/eller återsterilisering kan riskerar enhetens funktion
och kan orsaka allvarliga risker för patientens säkerhet och hälsa.
Säkerställ att den sterila förpackningen inte skadas före användningen. Använd inte en enhet från en skadad förpackning. Använd inte efter utgångsdatumet.
Förpackningens utsida är inte steril.
Injicera IOL inom 3 minuter efter laddningen för att undvika problem med smörjningen eller uttorkning när viskoelasticiteten exponeras för luft för länge.
Fortsätt inte implanteringen om enheten inte ”klickar” eller om linsen inte viks korrekt eftersom detta kan orsaka skador på IOL eller funktionsfel på
insprutningssystemet.
Var försiktig och exakt när du implanterar linsen i ögat. Om du sätter in patronspetsen med överdriven styrka eller använder olämpliga små snitt som kan orsaka
sårskador eller sträckningar, funktionsfel på insprutningssystemet eller IOL-skador under insprutningen.
Alla allvarliga incidenter som berör enheten måste rapporteras till tillverkaren och respektive tillsynsmyndighet i det land där användaren och/eller patienten är bosatt.

Produktbeskrivning
IOLMATIC sterila insprutningssystemet för engångsbruk är tillverkat av material av hög kvalitet och har uteslutande konstruerats för implantering av vikbara intraokulära
linser (IOL). Insprutningssystemet används med en separat förpackad IOL i en linshållarenhet med separata användarinstruktioner. IOLMATIC tillåter ögonkirurgen att
säkert spruta in både våta och torra linser, av många storlekar och typer, i ögat via ett minimalt invasivt ingrepp. Valideringen av kombabiliteten mellan IOLMATIC-
insprutningssystemet och den intraokulära linsen i enlighet med ISO 11979 utförs av linstillverkaren och är nödvändig för kvalificeringen av linsen.
Kompatibla vätskor
IOLMATIC-insprutningssystemet är utrustat med en högeffektiv beläggning, som märkbart reducerar friktionen när du använder viskoelastisk eller balanserad saltlösning
(BSS).
Applikation
IOLMATIC-insprutaren används för att vika och implantera vikbara intraokulära linser i kapselsäcken eller sulcus. Kirurgen ansvarar för att välja en lämplig kirurgisk teknik.
Kirurgen måste bedöma om den aktuella proceduren är lämplig utifrån sin utbildning och erfarenhet.
Följ stegen som beskrivs nedan för att säkerställa ett säkert handhavande.
1. Kontrollera före användning: den sterila blåsan måste vara oskadad och innehållet i ett sterilt tillstånd. Varning: Förpackningens utsida är inte steril.
2. Öppna blåsan som innehåller den sterila insprutaren och sätt den i det sterila fältet.
3. Följ linshållarenhetens användaranvisningar när du packar upp linshållaren och IOL.
4. Följ linshållaren användaranvisningar för att smörja injektorn och IOL att utöva något tryck mot kolven. Uppmärksamhet: Undvik otillräcklig applicering med vätska eller

att överfylla lastkammaren, eftersom detta kan orsaka skador på IOL eller funktionsfel på insprutningssystemet.
5. Följ linshållarenhetens användaranvisningar när du laddar linshållaren på insprutaren.
6. Tryck sakta (>3 sekunder) vikelementet i linshållaren tills du hör ett andra ”KLICK”. Detta signalerar att IOLMATIC är säkert ”laddad” och redo för en insprutning.
7. (Om tillämpligt) Ta bort aktiveringslåsets säkerhetsfunktion från kolven genom att trycka på pilmarkeringen.
8. När den är laddad, måste IOL sprutas in inom 3 minuter, eftersom viskoelastiken kan tappa smörjningen om du låter den stå för länge medan den är exponerad för luft.
9. Tryck sakta in kolven (>5 sekunder) på jämnt och kontrollerat sätt med du säkerställer att den intraokulära linsens (IOL) kontaktytor viks korrekt in i IOL-optiken. Om

kontaktytorna fastnar mellan kolven och insprutningsmunstycket, minskar du trycket på kolven tills du kan se att IOL dras tillbaka. Stoppa rörelsen när IOL rörde sig helt
in i det cirkulära området av patronspetsen. Uppmärksamhet: Fortsätt först med implanteringen när kontaktytorna har vikts korrekt på IOL.

10. Beroende på kirurgtekniken antingen (1) läge på patronspetsen på respektive stora snitt eller (2) sätt in patronspetsen upp till 4mm i ett motsvarande stort snitt. Valet av
respektive kirurgteknik och valet av kombinationen av medicinska produkter görs av respektive kirurg utifrån dennes utbildning och erfarenhet. Uppmärksamhet: Om du
sätter in patronspetsen med överdriven styrka eller använder olämpliga små snitt som kan orsaka sårskador eller sträckningar, funktionsfel på insprutningssystemet
eller IOL-skador under insprutningen.

11. Dra vidare IOL försiktigt tills den helt har lämnat patronspetsen inklusive den eftersläpande vidhäftningen. Pressa inte kolven mer efter att IOL helt har lämnat patronen.
Om du roterar lite på insprutaren medan du sprutar in IOL, kan detta underlätta placeringen av IOL vid insättningen i ögat. Sluta pressa kolven när IOL lämnar
insprutaren. Låt inte insprutarens mjuka spets lämna munstycket. Dra ut insprutaren från ögat. Uppmärksamhet: Om du fortsätter att pressa kolven efter att IOL lämnat
patronen, kan detta medföra oönskad expansion av silikonkudden vid kassettspetsens ände.

12. Avlägsna noga viskoelastiskt material från ögat och IOL med standardspolnings- och bortsugningstekniker.
Avfallshantering
Efter användningen måste du avfallshantera IOLMATIC-insprutningssystemet i enlighet med klinikens riktlinjer för avfallshantering av kirurgiska instrument för engångsbruk.
Kontaktinformation
Kontakta tillverkaren för att rapportera allvarliga incidenter.
Denna instruktioner för användning finns tillgänglig elektroniskt på tillverkarens webbplats.
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